applied
A blijgsystemsw

byL:{é technologies”

ProteinAssist" Software

Data analysis software for TagMan® Protein Assays

Getting Started Guide




For Research Use Only. Not intended for any animal or human therapeutic or diagnostic use.
Information in this document is subject to change without notice.

APPLIED BIOSYSTEMS DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH RESPECT TO THIS DOCUMENT, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO
THOSE OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. TO THE FULLEST EXTENT ALLOWED BY LAW, IN NO EVENT SHALL APPLIED
BIOSYSTEMS BE LIABLE, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, TORT, WARRANTY, OR UNDER ANY STATUTE OR ON ANY OTHER BASIS FOR SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
INDIRECT, PUNITIVE, MULTIPLE OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES IN CONNECTION WITH OR ARISING FROM THIS DOCUMENT, INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO THE USE THEREOF, WHETHER OR NOT FORESEEABLE AND WHETHER OR NOT APPLIED BIOSYSTEMS IS ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGES.

NOTICE TO PURCHASER, END USER LICENSE AGREEMENT

The materials contained herein are "“Documentation” as defined in the Applied Biosystems End-User License Agreement ("EULA") for ProteinAssist™ Software
and shall be subject to the obligations and restrictions of the EULA.

NOTICE TO PURCHASER: LICENSE DISCLAIMER

Purchase of this software product alone does not imply any license under any process, instrument or other apparatus, system, composition, reagent or kit
rights under patent claims owned or otherwise controlled by Applied Biosystems, either expressly, or by estoppel. For information on obtaining additional
rights, please contact outlicensing(@lifetech.com or Out Licensing, Life Technologies, 5791 Van Allen Way, Carlsbad, California 92008.

TRADEMARKS

The trademarks mentioned herein are the property of Life Technologies Corporation or their respective owners. TagMan is a registered trademark of Roche
Molecular Systems, Inc. Excel, Microsoft, and Windows are registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the United States and other countries.

© 2010 Life Technologies Corporation. All rights reserved.

Part Number 4457491 Rev. B
10/2010



Contents

Aboutthisguide ..........ccciiiiiiii i i i e e e e, 5
PUIPOSE oo 5
PrerEqUISIEES oo 5
CHAPTER 1 Install ProteinAssist™ Software ................ccooiviiinnnnn. 7
SySteM FeqQUITEMENES . . e 7
Install the software . ... ... 7
Uninstall ProteinAssist™ Software ......... ... i 8
CHAPTER 2 Set up ProteinAssist™ Software ............coiiiiiiiiiiiineann 9
0= 1 9
About ProteinAssist™ Software . . ... 9
ProteinAssist™ Software Workflow ....... ... . . M
Setdefault save location .. ... ... i "
(Optional) Adjust study preferences . ........ ... i 12
Key toolbars and software conventions ......... . ... ... . 14
CHAPTER 3 Setupastudy .........ciiiiiiii i i i i i s e i 17
0= 1 17
Tutorial OVerVIEW . ... 17
Launch a study . ... 19
Set study properties ... ... 19
(Optional) Manage @Ssays . . .. ..ottt e et e e 21
(Optionall Manage samples ... ... 22
Tutorial: transfer in Example Study .. ... 23
Tutorial: create Tutorial_Study and set its properties ......... ... ..., 23
CHAPTER 4 Set up experimentfiles ........ ..l i i 25
0= 1= PP 25
Import experiment files intoastudy . ... ... e 25
About viewing experiment files and selectingwells ........ ... .. i, 26
Assign well properties .. ... 30
Tutorial: set up the OCT4 experiment file using the Well Editor and Dilution tool ........ 34

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide 3



Contents

CHAPTER 5

CHAPTER 6

CHAPTER 7

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX B

Tutorial: Further exploration of the Plate Layouttab........... ... ... . .. 36
(Optional] Alternate methods for assigning well properties........................... 37
Tutorial: Set up the LIN28 experiment file with a plate template ................... ... 39
Tutorial: Set up the SOX2 experiment file with othertools .......... ... .. ... ... ... 40
(Optional] Generate plate template ............oiii i 42
Analyzeastudy ..........cciiiiiiiiii i i i e e 43
0= 1P 43
Review the dilution series data in the Linear Range tool ............................. 44
(Optional] Adjust the analysis settings and reanalyze thedata ........................ 48
View the fold change resultsasabargraph ......... ... 52
View the fold change resultsasaheatmap .......... ... .. .. i i 53
Save or exportstudydata .............ccoiiiiiiiiiiii e 55
0= 1= 55
Transferoutastudy ....... ... 55
Exportstudydata . ... 56
Troubleshooting ..........ccciiiiiiiiiiii i 59
Supplemental information ............ ... ... i il 61
About TagMan® Protein ASSays . .. ... ori it 61
Key features of TagMan® Protein Assay dataanalysis................cccoviiiinn... 61
Linearrange algorithm .. ... .. 62
Fold change algorithm .. ... . 62
Upgrade conversions of pre-releasedata ........... .. ... ... . b4
Related documentation . ....... .. 65
Obtaining SUPPOIt . ... 65
Supplemental procedures ..........cciiiiiiiiiiiii i aaaaaa 67
Calibrate the Quantification Threshold ......... ... ... i i 67
Use Microsoft® Excel® software to modify well properties ........................... 68
o7 =33 | oy 71
INdeX .. i 73

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide



About this guide

Purpose
This guide is intended to help you quickly learn to use ProteinAssist" Software to
analyze your TagMan® Protein Assays data.
* You can use this guide as a reference.
* You can also follow the structured tutorial exercises using the example data files
provided with the software. See “Tutorial overview” on page 17.
Prerequisites

This guide assumes that you have working knowledge of:

* Procedures for performing TagMan Protein Assays.
* Microsoft® Windows® XP operating system.

¢ Instrument operation and system software for your Real-Time PCR System.

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide 5



About this guide
Prerequisites

6 ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide



CHAPTER 1

Install ProteinAssist’" Software

System requirements

Table 1 Hardware configuration and operating system requirements

Minimum hardware configuration Recommended hardware configuration
Intel CPU, 2.4 GHz Intel CPU, 3.0 GHz
Available hard disk space: 1 GB Available hard disk space: 20 GB
Memory: 1 GB Memory: 2 GB
Screen resolution: 1024 X 768 pixels Screen resolution: 1280 X 1024 pixels

Operating System: Windows® XP 32-bit ([recommended Service Pack 3)

Note: ProteinAssist’ Software has not been verified on system configurations other
than the two listed in Table 1.

Install the software

1. Go to www.appliedbiosystems.com/proteinassist, and follow the prompts for
downloading the ProteinAssist™ Software.

2. Navigate to the folder containing the downloaded installer, and double-click
setup.exe to start the installation.

3. Follow the prompts to install the ProteinAssist Software in the desired location.

Note: If you are re-installing or upgrading ProteinAssist"" Software, you must
first uninstall the software (see page 8). The uninstall process protects existing
data.

4. (Optional) If you are re-installing or upgrading ProteinAssist"" Software:

¢ Install the software on the same drive on which the previous version was
installed.

* You will be prompted to restore any data from the previous version of the
software. Click Yes.

¢ The first time you open a study that was saved in a previous version of the
software, you will be prompted to re-analyze the study. Click OK.

Information

& ‘fou are opening a study saved from a previous version,
\\2 Opening this study will upgrade it ko the current version,
Re-analysis is required,

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide 7


http://www.appliedbiosystems.com/proteinassist

1 Chapter 1 Install ProteinAssist™ Software
Uninstall ProteinAssist™ Software

Uninstall ProteinAssist™ Software

Uninstall the
software

(Optional) Save
data before an
uninstall

1. Open Windows Control Panel » Add or Remove Programs.

2. Select ProteinAssist'™ Software, click Change/Remove, and follow the prompts to
uninstall the software.

Note: The uninstall process protects existing data in the background.

If desired, you can use the Transfer out Study tool to save your ProteinAssist Software
studies outside of the application workspace before you uninstall the software (refer
also to “Transfer out a study” on page 55):

1. In the Home window, select a study, and click Transfer out Study.

2. Navigate to the desired folder, enter a name for the study file (*.1as), then click
Save.

3. Follow “Transfer a study into ProteinAssist’" Software” on page 19 to restore the
saved files, if necessary.

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide



2

Overview

CHAPTER 2

Set up ProteinAssist’ Software

After ProteinAssist’" Software is installed, set up the software:

e Familiarize yourself with how data is managed in the ProteinAssist’ Software
(this page), and the software workflow (page 11)

* Set the default file save location (page 11) and adjust the default study settings, if
necessary (page 12)

¢ Familiarize yourself with key toolbars and software conventions (page 14)

About ProteinAssist™ Software

About studies,
experiment files,
and samples

ProteinAssist™ Software performs relative quantification calculations with your
TagMan® Protein Assay Ct data. TagMan Protein Assays enable detection and relative
quantification of protein targets using an adapted form of PLA™, a proximity ligation
assay technology, in combination with real-time PCR. See Appendix A on page 61 for
information about TagMan Protein Assays, key differences in data analysis of TagMan
Protein Assays and traditional real-time PCR, and the algorithm used to calculate fold
change (relative quantification).

In the ProteinAssist Software, data is managed as a study.

¢ A study is a collection of TagMan Protein Assay experiment files.

* An experiment file contains TagMan Protein Assay data from a single reaction
plate.

— The plate must be from one of the Applied Biosystems real-time PCR
systems listed in Table 2 on page 10.

— Each experiment file must have a unique file name.

¢ A sample includes all the wells in a dilution series of one lysate. For detailed
information, refer to TagMan® Protein Assays Sample Prep and Assay Protocol
(PN 4449283).

A study allows you to analyze data from multiple reaction plates. Optionally, one
reference sample can be used in analysis of all the experiment files for that TaqgMan
Protein Assay.

We recommend analysing studies with no more than two hundred 96- or 384-well
plates.

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide 9



2 Chapter 2 Set up ProteinAssist™ Software
About ProteinAssist™ Software

Compatible real-
time PCR systems

10

Figure 1 shows an example TagMan Protein Assay plate layout for the dilution series
for 8 different lysates, with sample names and task assignments that could be assigned
in the software. With the plate setups shown in Figure 1, the C data for each plate is
imported into ProteinAssist Software as an experiment file. Sample 1 is the reference
sample for samples 2 through 8. The data from both plates is analysed as a single
study, and the Reference Use would be set to Per Study.

Figure 1 TagMan® Protein Assays: samples and task assignments

TagMan® Protein Assay

Task: Reference Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown
Sample: Sample 1 Sample 2 Sample 3 Sample 4 Sample 5 Sample 6 Sample 7 Sample 8
000000000000 000000000000
000000000000 000000000000
- 000000 00OGOCGOO | X X JOXOXOX X X XOXOXW
el o000 0000000 (000000000000
00000009000 Q00000000000
Q00000000000 Q000000 OOOOO
Y ©OOO0COO0OO0O0O00O0O0O0O O0OO0O0OOOOOOOOO
Task NPC (O O O O OO OO OO el QOOOOO0O000O0O0 0O
Table 2 Compatible real-time PCR systems and plate files
Real-time PCR system Plate file
. System software
(Fast system recommended) extension
7500 Fast system * eds, *.txt 7500 Software v2.0.2, v2.0.3, and v2.0.4
*.csv SDS Software v1.4
7900HT/7900HT Fast system * txt SDS Software v2.3 Patch A, B, C
e Standard 96-Well Block
Module
e 384-Well Block Module
e Fast 96-Well Block Module
StepOnePlus™ system ' *.eds, *.txt StepOne™ Software v2.1
ViiA™ 7 ' * eds, *.txt ViiA™ 7 Software v1.0 RUO only

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide



Chapter 2
ProteinAssist™ Software Workflow

ProteinAssist™ Software Workflow

Set up a study (Chapter 3)

Launch a study

|

Set required study properties: Study Name, Reference Use

|

Set up the experiment files within a study (Chapter 4)

Import TagMan® Protein Assay plate files

1 ARAAAAR
EARERERE
fss T YT

Assi ired well ies: Sample, Assay, Task, Input Quanti Raimmns

ssign required well properties: Sample, Assay, Task, Input Quantity R AREEEE
1 Loty
3 T e
Analyze the study (Chapter 5)
Review data for each dilution series ,

l Pty ;:.’_-;:'7-;

Adjust analysis settings (optional) and omit outliers, if desired

1 | II.;- Il

View fold change results as a bar graph or heat map

Save or export study data (Chapter 6)

Set default save location

To set the default location for saving exported data and study files:

1. In the Home window, select Tools » Preferences » General tab.

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide



Chapter 2 Set up ProteinAssist™ Software

(Optional] Adjust study preferences

2. Select from the following options:

User-defined location: Click Browse to navigate to your selected folder.

Last-accessed location: The folder you last visited, in or out of the
application.

# pPreferences

Wy Set the default save location and other study properties in this windaw:.

ﬁ Study Preferences

Default Home Location:

|C:IAppIied Eiosysterns/Protein Assist SoftwareilUser Data | ’ Browse ]

(O Last-accessed location

(Optional) Adjust study preferences

12

Adjust study preferences to match study parameters you use most commonly.

1. In the Home window, select Tools » Preferences » Study Preferences tab.

zl

Wy Set the default save location and other study properties in this windaw.

General

Study Properties

Input Quantity Urit: I Decimal Defirmiter; ¢ Comma ()

(Example: cellsfwell or pgfmL) & Period {.)
Reference Use

" per Plate: Each assay must have a reference sample in the same plate,

@& Per Study: Each assay must have one reference sample per study; it can be in a separate

plate from the unknown or NPC samples.

Plate Settings

Dilution:  [2.00

show well Fields

Sample: W Input Quantity: Custom 1 T
bssay: W Group: [ Custom 20 [
Task: W Treatment: ™ Custom 3: T

Comments: [~
Default Analysis Settings
Detection Parameters
Low 3 High
Qutlier Sensitivity:
(standard dewviations) | | |
4 3 2
Lot 20 High

Linear Range Sensitivity:
|
100 73 S0 23 0

Default Quantification Threshold:  |2.00

oK Cancel

2. Adjust the study preferences, if necessary, using the information in Table 3 on
page 13.

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide



Chapter 2 2
(Optional] Adjust study preferences

Setting Purpose Action or comments

Table 3 Study Preferences

Input Quantity Unit | Sets the units to be displayed in the data | Enter the units of the input quantities for the samples.

(optional setting) plots and at other points in the software. Default is blank.

The units can be set for individual studies. See

page 19.

Decimal Delimiter Sets the format of numerical values in Select period () or a comma (,) as the decimal
exported *.txt files. delimiter.

Default is period.

Reference Use Sets how the reference sample is used for | Choose a setting:
data analysis. ¢ Per Plate: Each assay must have a reference
sample assigned in the same plate.

e Per Study: Each assay must have a reference
sample assigned, but it can be in a different plate
within the same study.

Default is Per Study.

The setting can be changed for individual studies.

Dilution Sets the default dilution factor for the Enter the dilution factor most commonly used in your
Dilution tool in the Plate Layout tab. TagMan® Protein Assays.

(This tool allows you to easily assign input | Default value is 2.0.
quantities to a dilution series by a click-

. The dilution factor can be adjusted for individual
and-drag function.)

experiment files in the Plate Layout tab. See page 33.

Show Well Fields Sets the well fields (properties) to be Check the desired well fields.
displayed in the Plate Layout screen and

the Well Editor Default setting is Sample, Assay, Task and Input

Quantity, which are properties required for analysis.

The setting can be adjusted for individual studies. See
page 26.

Outlier Detection Sets the sensitivity of the software for Set the standard deviations from the average of
flagging outlier wells in the Plate Layout | replicate Cy values.
and the Well Table.

The lower the sensitivity, the more an
individual well must deviate from its

Default setting is 3.

The setting can be adjusted for an individual study.

. . See page 51.
replicate group’s average Cy value to be
named an outlier. Note: Flagged outliers are included in data analysis
unless manually excluded using the Omit tool. See
page 51.

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide 13



2 Chapter 2 Set up ProteinAssist™ Software
Key toolbars and software conventions

Setting Purpose Action or comments

Linear Range Determines the sensitivity of the linear Adjust the sensitivity of the algorithm with the slide

Detection range algorithm that evaluates whether tool:
or not to include a data point by  High sensitivity: A replicate group is considered
determining how far a given value part of the linear range only if its average ACy value
deviates from the regression line. falls very close to the regression line of an initial
The sensitivity of the linear range set of two or three replicate groups chosen by the
algorithm is the degree to which the algorithm.
average ACy values of replicate groups * Low sensitivity: A replicate group can be
must be colinear. considered part of the linear range even though its

average ACy value deviates significantly from the
regression line of an initial set of two or three
replicate groups chosen by the algorithm.

The regression line of the data within the
linear range of the dilution curve for each
sample is automatically computed when
you click Analysis in the Analysis toolbar. | Default setting is 20.

For more information, see “Linear range | The setting can be adjusted for an individual study.

algorithm™ on page 62. See page 49.
Quantification The Quantification Threshold is a factor Default value is 2.0. See Appendix B on page 67 for
Threshold used in the fold change algorithm. See information on adjusting the Quantification Threshold.

“Fold change algorithm” on page 62.

Key toolbars and software conventions

Home window The Home window displays upon launching ProteinAssist Software. Use the home
toolbar window tools to:

* Create new studies, open existing studies, or transfer a study file into the
application workspace (page 19).

e Transfer studies out of the application workspace in a ProteinAssist Software-
compatible format (page 55).

* Delete studies from the application workspace (page 56).

Figure 2 Home window toolbar
:_i Create Study @% Open Study :E* Transfer out Study :_ié Transfer in Study :__% Delete Study

Study workflow Use the study workflow menu to access the Setup, Analysis, and Export functions of
menu the software for a given study (Figure 3 on page 15).

14 ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide



Chapter 2 2

Key toolbars and software conventions

Figure 3 Key toolbars and menus

¥ ProteinAssist™ Software Version 1.1

Fie Analysis Tooks Help

Study analysis toolbar T 18k sove [Spsaveas (Sle dose | P s arlyss settings | € Help |
Experiments toolbar - < import = Remove g Gonerte Pote Tempite 3 o Pite Tempite [y Bt [E2)pite sctup e
£ setup
File Name Barcode #ofWells #of Samples Instrument Type Block Type. Run Condition Date Added
roperis [ocrs \ s s [stoponepis™ st | 95 [ [zoi005:10 1126
= i o s SteponePis™ oyt |56 T omnoe10 1120
Eperment Fies
Tz i Toe s Steponeptus™ st |08 The [ omooe10 120
Study workflow menu —f #*¥*
A
Saneles Plate Setup: LIN28
Samples

|| [srow in wels + select wels ~ [BE view Legend oiuton{3.00 | ] Omit g Save as Image o Clear [ b=

T+ [ 2 [ 5 [ + [ 5 [ & [ 7 [ & [ 5 [ % [ w [ = |
sample 1 sample 1 samu\e 1 samu\e 2 samu\e 2 sample2 sample3 sample3 sample3 sampled4  sampled  sample 4
& es [fie . s . &l 2s ElhNzs EIhvzs B hivzs & &l &l
sample 1 sample 1 samu\e ] samu\e 2 samu\e 2 sample2 sample3 sample3 sample3 sampled4 sampled  sample 4

® it v v v CesCn Ve Caness fines CAnes s ivines

gy sample 1 gy ssmu\e 2> samge : ampez sampled smoe3 sped sample 4 ssmu\e 4 ssmu\e :
.. 55 M .. 55 576l 55 m .. 55 55, M m
. s [T [ za. o5 [ za. 2o [HNze RN 2B e (TR (1] 5
CIMihocTs/ v ssmu\e 7' Sampe 1 ssmu\e T Sanpe 2 g2 ged gk <mple s ssmu\e 3 Sampled ssmu\e : ssmu\e ]
. .. 15,68 .. 15,68l

I, I
Tasks ———— 68 Mga. ho (1] Az (IR za. za. 2aﬂmmaﬂ 2aﬂ ho ([ Ane: [ za.

G i s il e b Hilic: G s [ e [

Samples, Assays, and
Tasks lists

[mI Ll e e r70 %0 a0 n o s eriom AR Cria0 60
O ssmu\e i moel smoel ssmu\e : ez ks ssmu\e E =ndas omies =gas ies =ghg
i M i Cinibes s Tines Cibes e | s e
g [IALes [hLoes [hnes [Aies Az [ 2aﬂ 2aﬂ cs [Hives [ za. A
well Explorer = ||[ Gomged e’ sanged Cpko SR> smpe? capes s e 3 Sanpk3 sample J ssmp\e 4 ssmp\e 4

I Dﬁm Il.. 0.6 Il.. 0.6 Il.. 0.6 I, Dﬁm Il.. 0.6 I Dﬁ n‘ m
. e [ Hes (TR [0 nEhes [TIhCbes 1 nes [ 2aﬂ hes s (1] za. hes [es

wel E -
Sarmple (%) £ an i ) aliue el D2 EHD( EHD( o ) algwe el ) celfvet el 0 celgivel b cclet
WellExplorer table o {1 e e e e e e e e e e e
Task (9 5
E] e Ik 2 wels: 163 [ 12 [ 21 0 Invalid.

Study taskbar —'ﬁ [ Example Study. . x

Study analysis These tools manage data at the study level (Figure 3) . The same study analysis toolbar
toolbar is accessible in all the Setup, Analysis, and Export screens. Use these tools throughout
the software workflow to:

* Analyze, save, or close a study.
* Adjust the study analysis settings.
* Access this guide (click Help).

Note: Save your studies regularly, because there is no autosave feature in
ProteinAssist software. In the study analysis toolbar, select Save or Save as.

Experiments These tools manage data at the experiment file level (Figure 3). Use the Experiments
toolbar toolbar to:

e Import experiment files into a study.

* Remove experiment files from a study.

* Generate a plate template from an experiment file.

* Apply a previously generated plate template to an experiment file.

e Export the plate settings and data in a spreadsheet-compatible format.

For further information, refer to Chapter 4.

Study taskbar Use the study taskbar at the bottom of the application window to quickly switch
between open studies and the home window (Figure 3).

Samples, Assays, These tools are located to the left of the Plate Layout tab in the Experiment Files
and Tasks lists,and  window (Figure 3) . Use these tools to view and adjust well properties in an
Well Explorer table experiment file. For further information, refer to Chapter 4.

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide 15



2 Chapter 2 Set up ProteinAssist™ Software
Key toolbars and software conventions

Field error icon The field error icon & indicates that an experiment file is not set up properly. Hover
the pointer over the icon for information on how to correct the error.

Figure 4 Field error icon tooltip display

= @ Impaort === Remave o % Generate Plate Template b% Load Plate Template ﬁ Export @ Flate

File Name Barcode # ofYells # of Samples Instrum
& | LIMN28, tut 96 u] StepOnel
OCT4 et a5 1] StepOne

Errors for the following assays!
Target 1: Assay Target 1 must have at least one NPC welll

Assay Target 1 has no reforence sample in this study, It must have one reference assigned for the shudy.
~

There are errors for 96 wells,
Flease examine the wells and fix the errors.
5| Click Analyze fo update the error list

16 ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide



CHAPTER 3

Set up a study

Overview

To set up a study:

1. Launch a study one of the following ways (page 19):
* Create a new study
* Open an existing study

* Transfer a ProteinAssist’ " Software-compatible study file (*.1as) into the
application workspace

2. Set the study properties (page 19)
3. (Optional) Manage study assays (page 21)
4. (Optional) Manage study samples (page 22)

Tutorial overview

Several files with example data are included with ProteinAssist Software (Table 4 on
page 18). You can use these files in structured tutorial exercises that are included at key
places in this guide.

The example data represents what might be seen in a study to examine the effects of an
inducer and an inhibitor of expression of the pluripotency markers OCT3/4, LIN28,
and SOX2 in an experimental cell line.

Figure 5 on page 18 illustrates the layout for each reaction plate in the example study.

 Each plate has one TagMan® Protein Assay: hLIN28, hOCT3/4, or hSOX2.
¢ Each plate has the following samples:

— 1 reference sample for that assay (no treatment).

— 2 samples that were treated with inducer.

— 1 sample that was treated with inhibitor.
* The dilution factor for the samples depends on the assay:

- LIN28: 3-fold

- OCT4: 2-fold

- SOX2: 3-fold

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide 17



3 Chapter 3 Set up a study
Tutorial overview

Figure 5 Example Study v2.0 plate layout

Task: Unknown Unknown Reference Unknown

Treatment:  Inducer Inducer Control Inhibitor
Sample: Sample1 Sample2 Sample3 Sample4
000000000 O Q)
00000000000
000000000000

biiin | |19 QOO OGO OO OO O
000000 OOGOOO0O
GICICICICICICICICIOIOI®)
vy[OOOOOOOOOOOO
Task: NPC\O O O O O O OO O OO )

Table 4 lists the example data files that are installed by the software at C:\ Applied
Biosystems\ Protein Assist Software\ User Data\ examples.

Table 4 Example data files provided with ProteinAssist™ Software

File Description

Use

Example Study v2.0.las A complete study file with
data that is already set up
for analysis in the

In the tutorial, the study file is
transferred into the application
workspace (see page 23).

You can use this ready-made study
to explore features of the software.

software.
LIN28 v2.0.txt Plate files that contain Cy
data from the
0CT4v2.0.6d StepOnePlus™instrument
SO0X2 v2.0.txt software.

Template_LIN28 v2.0.lpt ' Template files for the
Template_OCT4 v2.0.lpt corresponding .txt files.
Template_SOX2 v2.0.lpt

In the tutorial, each plate file will
be imported into ProteinAssist™
Software and set up as an
experiment file that includes other
well property assignments.

" You can apply the template files to

the corresponding .txt files in
ProteinAssist™ Software to quickly
generate experiment files that are
ready for analysis (see page 39).

-or -

Follow the structured tutorial
exercises to:

e Set up the LIN28 experiment
file with the LIN28 template file
(page 39).

e Set up the OCT4 (page 34) and
SOX2 (page 40) experiment files
using other ProteinAssist™
Software tools.

The structured tutorial exercises
create a study, Tutorial_Study, that
is identical to Example Study v2.0
after the experiment files have
been set up for analysis.

18 ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide



Chapter 3 3
Launch a study

Launch a study
Launch a study in one of the following ways.

Create a study In the Home window toolbar, select Create Study. The Setup » Properties window
automatically opens.

Open a study In the Home window toolbar, highlight a study in the list, then click Open Study. The
Setup » Properties window automatically opens.

Transfer a study ProteinAssist Software stores studies as internal files in the application workspace.

into Protein ASSiStTM These internal files are not accessible to users. The Transfer in/out Study tools allow

Software study files to be shared outside of the application workspace (such as, by e-mail) in a
ProteinAssist Software-compatible format. Study files are first transferred out of the
application workspace (using the Transfer out Study tool) and saved as independent
files with a .las file extension (see page 55).

To access a study file that was created in another ProteinAssist Software application:
1. In Home window toolbar, select Transfer in Study.
2. Navigate to the location of your saved study file (*.las).
3. Select the file, then click Open to transfer in the files.
4

. Highlight the study in the studies list, then click Open Study. The Setup »
Properties window automatically opens.

Set study properties

The following steps, illustrated in Figure 6 on page 20, describe how to set the study
properties for newly created studies.

1. In the Study Workflow menu, click Setup » Properties to open the study
properties window.

2. Enter the values in the property fields or select the appropriate option. These
properties are required:
¢ Study Name
* Reference Use
Table 5 on page 20 describes all the study properties available through the study
properties window.
3. In the study analysis toolbar, select Save.

The study is saved in the application workspace. It can be accessed through the
Home window.

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide 19



3 Chapter 3 Set up a study
Set study properties

Figure 6 Study Properties window

»* ProteinAssist™ Software Version 1.1

Fle Analysis Tools Help
3 -—E—Eﬂ Save EH Save as Se Close » Analyze Bnalysis Settings e Help
Edit Study Properties
g ——
1

~
— Setlp

Input Quantity Unit:
- (Exarmnple: cells/well or pg/mL)

Experiment Files

Lidy Mame (*): |Examp|a Stutdy vi.0 ‘ Description:

Custom Fields Comments: it

Ent title for tom fields. (B les: S: le Si S le T
assays < Enter a title for custom fiskds. (Examples: Sample Source; Sample Type) ~

Custam 1 Feld Mame: |Cuslum1 ‘

Samples

Custom 2 Field Name: |Cuslnm 2 ‘

Custom 3 Field Marne: |Cu5mm 3 ‘

Reference Use

& Per Flate: Each assay must have a reference sample in the same plate.

 Per Study: Each assay must have one reference sample per study;
it can be in a separate plate from the unknown or NPC samples,

Study Contents
Mumber of Experiments in Study:
Nurnber of Assays used in Study:
Mumnber of Assays available:
MNumber of Samples used in Study:
Nurnber of Samples available:

aom o owow

History
Creation Date:  2010-06-10 07:58:38 COT ]
Last Modified Date:  2010-08-10 16:37:11 COT

Iy v

Table 5 Study properties

Property or field Entry

Study Name (required) Enter a name for the study, maximum 100 characters.

The study name is incorporated into the default name(s) for
files created by the Export and Transfer out Study
functions.

Input Quantity Unit (optional] | Enter the units describing the concentration of your
samples.

The input quantity units display in the data plots and at other
points in the software.

Reference Use (required) Select the reference sample use for data analysis.

e Per Plate: Each assay must have a reference sample
assigned in the same plate.

e Per Study: Each assay must have a reference sample
assigned, but it can be in a different plate within the same
study.

20 ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide



Chapter 3 3
(Optional) Manage assays

Property or field Entry
Custom Field Names Enter custom field names that you may need to manage your
(optional) studies, maximum 30 characters.

Note: Custom field names cannot be empty. If you do not
assign custom field names, leave the default values
(Custom 1, etc.) in the fields.

Example: Set a custom field name of “Time.” When you set
up the experiment files, enter the time associated with each
sample in this custom field.

Note: Custom field values are sorted as text. Enter time
values in a format that can be sorted as text. For example,
Day_01, Day_05, Day_10, etc.

Description (optional Enter a short description of the study, maximum 160
characters. The description displays in the study list in the
Home window.

Comments (optional) Enter comments, then select Add.

The software records the comments and the date and time
you added the comments. The Comments field allows you to
enter detailed information about the study (for example,
observations about the data, reasons why you made specific
decisions, and so on).

IMPORTANT! After you select Add, the comment is
permanently recorded in the study (that is, the comment
cannot be modified or removed).

(Optional) Manage assays

You can manage assays as described in this section, or when you set up the experiment
files, described in Chapter 4.

In the Study Workflow menu, click Assays to open the Assays window, shown in
Figure 7. The six assays commercially available from Applied Biosystems are
preloaded for your convenience. Table 6 on page 22 describes the assay management
features of the software.

Figure 7 Assays window

.\”T:’ = == Add == Remove
et
AL setup Mame Calor # ofWells
Properties hCSTE ~|0
hICaM1 |0
Experiment Files hLIN=E V|96
hMANOG |0
W-__ | hoCT3/4 w |96
hsSOx2 w | 06
Samples

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide 21



Chapter 3 Set up a study
(Optional] Manage samples

Table 6 Assays management

To...

Action

Add new assays

Click Add and type the new assay name.

Change the color of an assay [the assay color
is displayed in the Plate Layout tab)

Select from the Color drop-down menu.

Remove assays that are not used in the
study.

Select the assay (ctrl-click or shift-click to
select multiple assays) and click Remove.
Assays in use cannot be removed.

(Optional) Manage samples

22

You can manage samples as described in this section, or when you set up the

experiment files, described in Chapter 4.

In the Study Workflow menu, click Samples to open the Samples window, shown in
Figure 8. Table 7 describes the samples management features of the software.

Figure 8 Samples window

Samples
&~
ﬁ\ﬁ' || | e A -Fen
A
=g Setup Marne Caolor Group Treatment Custom 1 Custormn 2 Custormn 3 # oftiells
Properties NPT v 36
sample 1 w induicer 63
Experiment Files sample 2 v inducer 63
sample 3 v control 63
Assays sample 4 v inhibitor 63
Samples
Table 7 Samples management
To... Action

Add new samples.

Change the color of a sample (displayed in
the Plate Layout tab and in the Linear Range
plots).

Click Add and type the new sample name.

Select from the drop-down menu.

Edit Group, Treatment, or Custom properties
for a sample.

Remove samples that are not used in the
study.

Double-click in the field of interest for that
sample and edit its value.

Note: When the sample is assigned to wells
in an experiment file, Group, Treatment, or
Custom properties associated with that
sample are automatically assigned to the
wells.

Select the sample [ctrl-click or shift-click to
select multiple samples) and click Remove.
Samples in use cannot be removed.

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide




Chapter 3 3
Tutorial: transfer in Example Study

Tutorial: transfer in Example Study

To transfer in Example Study v2.0.1las, follow “Transfer a study into ProteinAssist
Software” on page 19, navigating at step 2 to:

C:\ Applied Biosystems\ ProteinAssist Software\ User Data\ examples

* The example study includes 3 experiment files, with 4 samples, and 3 assays.
e Input quantity unit is set to "cells/well."

* Reference use is set to "Per Plate," because each plate has one TagMan Protein
Assay, and the reference sample for each assay is on the plate.

Tutorial: create Tutorial_Study and set its properties

1. In the Home window toolbar, select Create Study.

2. In the Properties window, enter the following tutorial study properties:
¢ Study Name: Tutorial_Study
* Input Quantity Unit: cells/well
* Reference Use: Per Plate

3. In the study analysis toolbar, select Save.

After experiment files have been added to the study and saved, the study contents area
in the study properties window displays the number of experiment files, assays, and
samples in the study.

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide 23



3 Chapter 3 Set up a study
Tutorial: create Tutorial_Study and set its properties

24 ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide



4

Overview

CHAPTER 4

Set up experiment files

After you have launched a study, set up experiment files for analysis as follows.

1. Import TagMan® Protein Assay experiment files from your real-time PCR
instrument software (page 25).

2. Assign required and optional properties to the wells in each experiment file.
* Required properties: sample, assay, input quantity, and task.

» ProteinAssist’" Software provides a number of flexible tools for assigning
well properties:

— Well Editor (page 30)

— Dilution tool (page 33)

— Plate Templates (page 37)

— Copy and Paste tools (page 37)

— Samples, Assays, and Tasks lists (page 38)
— Well Explorer tool (page 38)

Note: Save your studies regularly, because there is no autosave feature in
ProteinAssist software. In the study analysis toolbar, select Save or Save as.

In the tutorial exercises, the example experiment files provided with the software,
LIN28, OCT4, and SOX2, are set up for analysis, each using a different set of
ProteinAssist Software tools.

Import experiment files into a study

About importing
experiment files

In ProteinAssist " Software, an experiment file contains TagMan Protein Assay data
from a single reaction plate, and it is equivalent to a real-time PCR instrument plate
file. This guide uses the term experiment file. ProteinAssist Software is compatible with
real-time PCR instrument experiment files as described in Table 2 on page 10. For some
real-time PCR instruments, the experiment file may include sample name, input
quantity, or assay name, in addition to the Cr values.

¢ Only .eds, .txt or .csv files can be imported.

¢ Each experiment file must have a unique name.

IMPORTANT! Changing the content of .txt or .csv files before importing them into
ProteinAssist Software may prevent importing the files, or it may result in incorrect
analysis in ProteinAssist Software.

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide 25



4 Chapter 4 Set up experiment files
About viewing experiment files and selecting wells

Import experiment Figure 9 illustrates the following procedure for importing experiment files.

files 1. Launch a study, then click Setup » Experiment Files in the Study Workflow
menu to open the Experiment Files window.

2. In the Experiments toolbar, click Import and navigate to the file(s) to be imported.

3. In the Import dialog window, select the appropriate file type from the drop-down
menu, select the file name(s) and click Import.

Note: Ctrl- or shift-click to select and import multiple files.

Figure 9 Experiments Files window and toolbar

Experlmems toolbar = = Import === Remove ﬂ% Generate Plate Template ﬂ% Load Plate Template iﬁ Export e Flate Setup Help

File Name Barcode # ofWiells # of SBamples Instrument Type i Block Type Run
LINZE v2.0.txt 95 ] StepOnePlus™ System 95 A
QCT4 v2.0.tut 95 ] StepOnePlus™ System a5 A
SOX2 w2 0. tut =[] L] StepOnePlus™ System =[] A

-_—

Tutorial:import the In the Home window, open Tutorial_Study.

LIN28, OCT4, and
S0X2 experiment
files

N

In the Study Workflow menu, click Setup » Experiment Files.

3. In the Experiments toolbar (see Figure 9), click Import and navigate to
C:\ Applied Biosystems\ Protein Assist Software\ User Data\ examples.

4. In the Import dialog window, ctrl-click to select LIN28 v2.0.txt, OCT4 v2.0.txt,
and SOX2 v2.0.txt, then click Import.

Look in: |@ examples V| 505 |E||

_5. Mame Size| Twpe Date Mo

- =] LiNzEw2.0 10KE Text Document 8126201
"SY Recentt 5] OCT4v2.0 9KE Text Document 8/26i201
euments EGNI v 9KB TextDocument 8/26/201

S
v I
-

My Documents

@

My Computer

< | 4

File name:  ["LINZEv2.0.64 OCT4v2 OB "SOX2v2 00t | [ Import |

Iy Metwork )
Places Files of type: |AII supported files (*.cov, *eds, *bd) v|

About viewing experiment files and selecting wells

Experiment files can be viewed as a plate layout or as a table.

26 ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide



Chapter 4
About viewing experiment files and selecting wells

Figure 10 on page 27 shows an example of a plate layout grid. Outlier wells are flagged
with a red triangle; to exclude outliers from data analysis, see “Omit outlier wells” on
page 51. Table 8 on page 27 describes the tools available in the Plate Layout toolbar for

View data in the
Plate Layout tab

changing the display and data in the plate layout view.

Figure 10 Plate Layout view

Plate Setup: DOTS V2Dt

h

Plate layout t

= Gekect ek = [ view Legenc it 1

Blom B sem o image o omr 1 B0 B

5

B
orgel  saoed
500
- | m
= cri
argel e
167 167,
m ]
= cr

gl gl

<[

gl

ok L
18, 184
|- i il

gk 1 g
2 62

i

g 1

g 3

gk 1 b
L 4
N [
o
R
1 26 [

wicks: [063 [ 12 @2

2 3 5 % T 3 o i n
sage L - srpled  caged  wged  ged k4 tmged
B S0y B s0q, 500 caijwed 500 calkjwal | 500 cokifwal
m o =] & ] Mhecras+ Mhocrais M hecra
o or oo o = = cr RS RME  onME
sl - sepled  saged  wged  ped swpkd  sarged
167 15 157 167 167, 167 colsfwel 167 califwal | 167 cobitwel
m 7| a 2] Mtoctas Mhocrais M hocta
o crd oo o = = cri s s e
gl 1 . ol 3 gl 3 sample 3 sarmphe 4 sarpe 4 sample 4
=53 it =5 =57 =3 =7 5.7 colifwed 5.7 colijwl 5.7 cubipwsd
m 7] a 2] Mhoctas Mhocrais @ hocras
cr el cr < cn o e =t UM Tt

g4 um serrghe 4
186 cobipwad 156 coliwal 18,5 cokitwel

sarrphe 1 wam . a e ) gl 3 ok 3 o 4

18, o M 18, LA 18

T T 32 32 3 3 3-d-a
on A (34 o o o (33 on 2ran (SR oA
arrghe 1 wam . wam gl 3 warrgie 3 el 3 gl 4 s 4 At 4

&2 . L L B2 a2 62 6.2 colifwel 6.2 colgtwed 6.2 ool fwel
Ill' % Ili ﬂ’ E’ o Mhectas Mhoctaia @ Pcras
on o o < o o e o Ires s on arar
g 1 wam . m g 3 gl 3 gk 3 g 4 s 4 darghs 4

24 2 24 2 200 200 208 207 colbbwed 207 colifwel 207 colbifwel
FHFFREFEEE
o crd o s o or o or: ITSe Cr: 318 oI
g 1 wam iy el gk 3 g 3 gk 3 g 4 a4 dalighs 4

o 0. 0 o 0. 06 0. 069 colsbwed 009 colifwel 069 colsbweld
mﬂ" 2 Mncctas @rocraia @ hectye
o [ o s s o e o Iras Crnss oI
(29 W 128 M W L W L WP (o9

Do o Do o o o o o o o

i Cineerass Civedive Cinedie 5 i ]

o Cr: 3 on T 3 e o cr: or I (- o1 2

0 Imed

Table 8 Plate Layout toolbar

Tool

Description

Show in Wells

Show in Wells =

Select Wells

Select Wells -

e Select data to show or hide in the wells.
¢ Differentiate samples or assays by color; or choose to have no
color-coded display in the wells.

Select wells by well property: assay, sample, task, group,
treatment, or custom property.

View Legend

Displays the well legend in the plate layout grid.

Dilution

Dilution: 2.00

Omit or include wells
from data analysis

Automatically creates a dilution series from an initial input
quantity. See page 33.

For selected wells, click to omit from or include in data analysis.

Note: Omitted wells are designated with a cross in the plate
layout grid and a * in the well table. See also page 51.

Save as Image

||_°: Save as Image

Saves the plate layout grid as an image file. See Table 7 on page
22.

Clear

o, Clear

Full Screen

Zoom in or out

Clears the properties of the selected well, excluding Ct value.

Expands the plate layout grid to the screen size. Click the icon
again to reset.

Step-zooms in or out of the plate layout grid view.

Fit plate

Fits the plate layout grid in the current window.

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide

27



4 Chapter 4 Set up experiment files
About viewing experiment files and selecting wells

About selecting In the Plate Layout tab, select wells in one of the following ways. See also Figure 10 on
wells in the Plate page 27.

Layout tab Table 9 Selecting wells in the Plate Layout tab

To select... Action

One or more wells Click-drag through the desired wells.

Note: When you click-drag to select multiple wells,
ensure that the selection arrow & not the cross-hair
icon & is displayed. (The cross-hair icon indicates you
are using the Dilution tool, not selecting wells.)

An entire row Click A, B, C,....H

2
([ hoc... [@hoc.. [

T 2204 Cm 2199 Cm

g |ICTREENEE CTaemnl CT:

An entire column Click 1, 2, 3,.....12

hc

THREE

The entire plate

View data in the Click the Well Table tab to view the data and properties associated with the experiment

Well Table tab file in a flexible table format, as shown in Figure 11. Outlier wells are flagged with a *.
Table 10 on page 29 describes useful features of the well table and tasks that can be
performed in the Well Table tab, including manual omission of outlier wells.

Figure 11 Well Table view

Show in Table ~ Select Wels ~ Group by ® g
| # Wiell  Omit  Outliers  Sample Assay Task Input Quantity  CT #vg. (1 Cr5td. Dev. | Crlower CIB Cr Upper CIB | ACT Awg, ACT | ACT Std. Dev
1 AL sample 1 RSOX2  Umknown 500 2383 2354 031 22,76 24.31 489 5,18 031 L]
2 A2 sample 1 hSOX2  Unknown 500 2357 2354 031 22,76 24,31 515 518 031
3 A3 sample 1 hSOX2  Unknown 500 2321 2354 031 22,76 24,31 551 518 031
4 A4 sample 2 hSOX2 Unknown SO0 24.87 2470 0.18 24.26 2313 385 402 012
3 AS sample 2 hSOX2  Unknown 500 2471 24.70 0.18 24.26 2313 400 402 0.1
=] A6 sample 2 hSOX2  Unknown 500 24.52 2470 0.18 24.26 25.13 4.20 4.02 0.1
7 A7 sample 3 hSOXZ2  Refersnce 500 25456 2561 0.17 25.20 26.02 F28 81 017
8 A8 sample 3 hSOX2  Refersnce 500 2579 2561 0.17 25.20 26.02 293 311 017
9 A3 sample 3 hSOX2  Reference 500 2558 2561 0.17 25.20 26.02 b e o 017
10 A10 sample 4 HSOX2  Unknown 500 27.10 26.94 0.19 26,45 27.42 162 178 0.19
Sf11 A1l sample 4 HSOX2  Unknown 500 26,72 26.94 518 26,45 27.42 200 178 019
|12 Al2 sample 4 HSOX2  Unknown 500 26,99 26.94 0.19 26,45 27.42 173 178 019
13 BL sample 1 RSOX2  Umknown 250 2396 23.69 0.24 23.09 24.28 476 503 0.24
14 B2 sample 1 RSOX2  Umknown 250 2361 23.69 024 23.09 24.28 510 503 0.24
15 B3 sample 1 RSOX2  Umknown 250 2350 23.69 024 23.09 24.28 522 503 0.24
16 B4 sample 2 hSOX2  Unknown 250 25,06 24.99 0.07 24.83 2516 366 372 0.07
17 Bs sample 2 hSOX2 Unknown 250 24,99 24.99 007 24.82 2516 372 372 0.07
12 B6 sample 2 hSOX2 Unknown 250 24,93 24.99 007 24.82 2516 379 372 0.07
19 EB7 sample 3 hSOX2 Reference 250 23.84 2601 0.16 25.63 2640 288 270 0.16
20 B2 sample 3 hSOXZ2  Refersnce 250 26,14 26.01 0.16 25.63 26.40 258 270 0.16
21 B9 sample 3 hSOXZ2  Refersnce 250 26.07 26.01 0.16 25.63 26.40 265 270 0.16
22 Bi0D sample 4 hSOX2  Unknown 250 27.06 27.03 0.08 26.83 27.24 165 168 0.08
23 Bi1 sample 4 HSOXZ2  Unknown 250 26,94 27.03 o008 26,83 27.24 177 168 0.08
24 B12 sample 4 HSOXZ2  Unknown 250 27.10 27.03 o0.08 26,83 27.24 162 168 0.08
e o | sample 1 HSOX2  Unknown 125 24.84 2455 026 2592 2518 387 416 026
26 2 sample 1 RSOX2  Umknown 125 2438 2455 026 23.92 25.18 434 416 0.26
27 3 sample 1 RSOX2  Umknown 125 2443 24.55 0.26 23.92 2518 429 416 0.26 ~|
< 2

28 ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide



Chapter 4 4
About viewing experiment files and selecting wells

Table 10 Well Table tools

To... Action
Hide or reveal columns Click the Show in Table drop-down menu in the Well Table
tab toolbar and select or deselect the desired fields.
Select all rows with the same | Click the Select Wells drop-down menu in the Well Table
well property tab toolbar and select a property.

Select Wells |-

Group rows by a well property | 1. Click the Group by drop-down menu in the Well Table
tab toolbar and select a well property.

2. Select Expand All or Collapse All to expand or collapse
the groups.

|+ Expand AII| = Caollapse Alll

Sort the data Click the column header of interest.

With each click, the sort toggles through ascending (shown),
descending, and none.

Perform multiple sorts Click the first column header of interest, then ctrl-click the
next column header of interest. Continue the sort by ctrl-
clicking each column header of interest.

In the example below, the table was sorted in this order:
Sample (descending), Assay, Input Quantity (descending).

Sample™! | Assay “2| Task Input Quantity ™3|
Re-order the columns " Click a column header and drag it to a new location in the
table.
Omit or include a well from Right-click the well, then select Omit or Include. Click
data analysis Analyze in the study analysis toolbar to re-analyze the
study.
47 D11 * I

Copy

it [:

Include

To omit multiple outlier wells, click the Outliers column
heading to sort the wells by outlier status, ctrl-click or shift-
click to select all the outliers (flagged with a *], right-click
and select Omit. Click Analyze as above.

Tutorial: Further Open Example Study v2.0, and use the expand/collapse and resize tools (Figure 12 on
exploration of data  Page 30) to change the display of the Experiments list and Plate Setup window in the

views Experiment Files window.

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide 29



4 Chapter 4 Set up experiment files
Assign well properties

Figure 12 Experiment Files window: expand/collapse and resize tools

s Import | s Remove ﬂ% Generate Plate Template 'ﬂ% Load Plate Ternplate ﬁ Export. @ Pl
File Mame Barcode # ofells #of Samples Instrume
0CT4 96 5 StepOne
LIN28 96 S StepOne
S0x2 96 S StepOne

]
~ A
Samples ————(all ¢[| plate Layout
] >
29 | [show in Table - Select wells - Group by -
[ [lsample 1
] jlsample 2 # Well | Omit = Outliers | Sample Assay L
I =ample 3 1 Al sample 1 hOCTZ/4 L
O [sarple 4 2 A2 sample 1 hOCT3/4 L
3 A3 zample 1 hOCT3/4 L
4 A4 sample 2 hOCTZ/4 L
S AS sample 2 hOCTZ/4 L
e — N - sample 2 hOCT3/4 L
. 7 a7 sample 3 hOCT3/4 R
OlcsTs a A8 sample 3 hOCT2/4 R
m o 9 A9 sample 3 hOCT3/4 R
—] 10 A0 sample 4 hOCTZ/4 1
Ll A REERTES sample 4 hOCT3/4
O jrmanoG o1z sz sample 4 hOCT/:
o = e "

Assign well properties

About assigning
well properties

30

Experiment files from the instrument software are incomplete for analysis. All
experiment files within a study must be assigned with required well properties, and
they must follow the analysis rules in order for analysis to proceed.

Note: Save your studies regularly, because there is no autosave feature in
ProteinAssist software. In the study analysis toolbar, select Save or Save as.
Analysis rules

These analysis rules can also be accessed by clicking Plate Setup Help in the
Experiments toolbar. | [£Z] piate setup Help

® The study must have wells to analyze. It does not support cases where all wells
are omitted.

¢ All included wells must have Sample, Assay, Task and Input Quantity specified.

* Each assay-sample combination must be assigned with only one task, either
"Unknown," "Reference,”" or "NPC."

¢ Each assay-sample combination with a task assignment of “Unknown” must be
unique across the study.

e Every assay-sample combination must have at least two input quantities.

* Every experiment file must have at least one NPC well for each assay assigned in
the experiment.

* Every assay must have at least one unknown sample.

* If Reference Use is Per Study: Every assay must have one reference sample, but it
can be in a different experiment file within the same study.

¢ If Reference Use is Per Plate: Every assay must have one reference sample in the
same experiment file.

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide



Chapter 4 4
Assign well properties

Assign well 1. In the Study Workflow menu, click Setup » Experiment Files, and select an
properties using experiment file from the list of imported files.
the Well Editor 2. In the Plate Layout tab, select a single well, or click-drag to select multiple wells.

3. Right-click to access the well menu (Figure 13, left) and select Edit Well(s) display
the Well Editor (Figure 13, right).

(You can also access the Well Editor for a single well by selecting the well and
either double-clicking the mouse or pressing the Enter key.)

Figure 13 Well menu and Well Editor tool

Plate Layout Well Table

Plate Layout

Well Table

Show inwels - Select wells - E ] - i
Show in wells ~ Select wels - vigw Legend bilution| 2.0
T
sample 1 sample 1 sample 1 ! 2 | 3 | 4 | 5
500 eells... 500 gells... 500 cells .
& :
I ey g
sarnpl le 1 el Al
250 Ils - X
B hQ gc. omit: ]
™ carnph o3 B Sample (*3: |sample 1 vl v
- 1258 rells > o
mn —% Assay () | hOCTars ~ /Il v
learnp = C Task (*3: |Unknown v
52,5 el
D hi gc. | Input Quantity (*):
7;;’_“;" Zoom In réri D [T O (U R v uicvv—l
¢ 31ad | zoomou =1 [Mhoc.. [Mhoc.. [@hoc.. [@hoc.. [Ehoc..
h . OC I ks TR TS = T e TO T e O F ) (it Thw = =] ]
| = Fit Plate - sample 1 sample 1 sample 1 sample 2 sample 2
sarnpl Full Sereen le 1 g |313¢gel.. 313¢el.. 31.3¢cel.. 31.3¢cel.. 31.3eel...
568 | ———eel Mhoc.. @Mhoc.. [@Aoc.. @hoc.. [@hoc..
h save As.. oC, | lrre o7 Cr T AT S AT A T 9T AT (e T 3A
T cample 1 sample 1 sample 1 sample 2 sample 2
sample 1 sample 1 sammple 1 P TR e R e 3

4. Enter values into the required fields: Sample, Input Quantity, Task, and Assay.
See Table 11.

5. (Optional) Assign other properties to samples for sorting and display purposes
(Table 11).

a. Click Show in Wells in the Plate Layout toolbar, and select one or more of
the following optional fields: Group, Treatment, Custom 1, Custom 2,
Custom 3. The selected field(s) appear in each well and in the edit well
window.

b. Select wells and enter the field values as described in steps 2 through 4.

6. Select Done to exit the Well Editor and save the well assignments.

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide 31



Chapter 4 Set up experiment files
Assign well properties

Table 11 Entering well property values using the Well Editor tool

Well Property

To Assign a Value...

Notes

Sample (required)

Input Quantity
(required)

Enter a new sample name.
_Or_

Select a sample name from the drop-down
menu.

" Enter a numeric input quantity for the sample.

Sample names are imported from the
instrument experiment files if sample names
were assigned within the instrument software.

Sample names automatically appear in the
Samples list to the left of the Plate Layout tab
after you enter a new sample name or import
an instrument experiment file with pre-
assigned sample names.

Note: A sample includes all the TagMan
Protein Assay wells in the dilution series for
one cell lysate. If you assigned multiple
sample names in the instrument software (for
instance, one sample name per well), re-
assign a single sample name to the
appropriate wells in the ProteinAssist™
Software, and delete the unused sample
names. See Troubleshooting starting on
page 59 for further information.

Input values will be imported if quantity values
were assigned within the instrument software.

At least two different input quantities are
required per sample/assay combination.

Task (required)

Assay (required)

Group (optional)

Select Reference, Unknown, or NPC.

' Select an assay from the drop down menu.
_Or_

Enter a new assay name.

' Enter the value.

Reference: A reference sample is required for
each assay, and it is assigned per plate or per
study (see Table 5 on page 20.

Unknown: Test sample.

NPC: No Protein Control. There must be at
least one NPC per assay per plate.

Note: When you assign NPC, the well is
automatically assigned a sample name of NPC
and an input quantity of 0. Other well
properties are cleared.

Target names are imported as Assays from
instrument experiment files if target names
were assigned within the instrument software.

Assay names automatically appear in the
Assays list to the left of the Plate Layout tab
after you enter a new assay name or import an
experiment file with pre-assigned target
names.

ProteinAssist™ Software has é assays pre-
loaded for your convenience: hCSTB, hICAM1,
hLIN28, hNANOG, hOCT3/4, and hSOX2

This property is useful for describing variables
such as sample handling or source.

Treatment (optional)

Enter the value.

Examples: inducer, inhibitor, none.

32

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide



Chapter 4 4

Assign well properties

Well Property To Assign a Value... Notes
Custom 1, 2, 3 Enter the value. To rename Custom 1, Custom 2 and Custom 3,
(optional) go to Setup » Properties and enter a new
name.

Note: Custom field names cannot be empty. If
you do not assign custom field names, leave
the default values (Custom 1, etc.) in the fields.

Note: If you are using a custom field for time,
enter time values in a format that can be
sorted as text. For example, Day_01, Day_05,

Day_10, etc.
Set up a dilution You can use the Dilution tool to set up a dilution series after the highest Input Quantity
series with the (and optionally other well properties) has been assigned to the well(s), as described

below and in Figure 14. This tool is similar to a click-and-drag autofill function in

Dilution tool spreadsheet software.

1. Enter the desired dilution factor in the Dilution field of the Plate Layout toolbar.
2. Select one or more wells.

3. Hover the pointer over the lower right corner of the selected well(s) until the
dilution tool crosshair appears. Drag the crosshair to include all the wells of the
dilution series. The input quantity from the first well, row, or column selected is
reduced by the dilution factor in each succeeding well, and other well properties,
excluding Cr value, from the first well, row, or column are copied into the selected
wells.

IMPORTANT! The Dilution tool copies other well properties (except Ct value)
from the first well, row, or column into the selected wells, overwriting previous
well property assignments.

In the example shown in Figure 14, row A was selected, then the Dilution tool was
used to create the dilution series for all wells through row G.

Figure 14 Create a dilution series with the Dilution tool

t Well Table

1
2 ample 1 samp\e 1 samp\e T & 3 sample3  sample 3  sampled  sampled  sample d | sample 4
Heet00 gells. ] Sﬂtm ] amtm. Sﬂtm ...|500 cels... 500 cels... 500 cels...
28 5 28 25 28 [ himvzs [ umzs [T hunes

ample 1°08ample 17 sample 17 8ample 27 Fample 2 8ample 2 8ampie 3 Sample 3 §ample 3 Sample 4 sample 4 sample 4
157 167 167 167 167 167 167 167 167 167 167 167
Fuvzal] ALinza . LNz . .huN23 . huNza . hLINZS' ﬂ ALnza B runzs B vz [ puves [T aonesd I uones
2, S FiNl=) L2 2, B0, N2} Flnos, Blhinog, Bhinos,
ample 1 Sampie 1 5ampﬂe 1 53mpfe Z 5ampﬁe z sampfe 7 53mpﬁe I sample 3\ Sample 3 sampﬂe 4 sample 4 5ampﬁe £
5.7 55.7 55.7 5.7 55.7 55.7 55.7 55.7 55.7 55.7
i anzs [ ALnza . FLINZE . ALINES) . Funza I povzs B Aes B e ves B AL nes . FLINZE . ALINES) . FLINZA
3 e, T i Nel= X Z Nel=F AR, T Nel= TN i Nel= Bl T Nel=F PR, L Nel= NN l=F
R e o e e e e - e T
(25 ia6 15.6 5.6 15.5 15.6 155 18,5 155 15,5 15.6 15.5
i vzg [ AL ivzs! [ Funeg . ALINZG . FLINZE . vz B AL ancs B vz I Aoes [ runeg I aves 0 ALz
i Ny =3 FFiNi=) B, 25, A2, ) Ny TNl B, 1 Niel=) Flinos, Blin2a, RNl
ample 1 §ample 1 samaﬁe 1 5&”7{2!9 = samuﬁe 2 s&mnfe 2 5&muﬁe I sample 7 5&mufe k) samaﬁe 4 sample 4 5amuﬁe 4
.2 5.2 6.2 6.2
FLINGS . ALINGS . FLINGS . ALINGS . f’»LINZH . FLINGS E ALINGS ﬂ LN ﬂ ALINGS . hLINZS‘ . ALINGS . FLINZS
e TNER S PAEn g s PAER e o e s S
ample 1 5ampfe F) 5ampﬂe 1 5ampfe F) 5ampﬁ9 2 sampfe 2 5ampﬁe 3 samp/e 3 5ampfe 3 5ampﬂe 4 sampfe 4 5ampﬁe 4
.07 2.07 2.07 07 07 2.07 2.07 2.07 2.07 2.07 2.0
hLINz&‘ . h.LIN28 . m;wza . hLINz& . h.LINQEI . mwza E h.LIN28 ﬂ LNz E h.LIN28 . PNz . hLINz& . h.LINQEI
SNl Sl

ampJe 1 .iampJE 1 5ampl9 1 .iampls 2 5ampl9 z 5ampJ9 2 ﬁamnle k) 5ampJ9 3 .iampJE ) 5ampl9 4 5ampJ9 4 5 ﬂ
065 0,62 0,60 0,69 0,69 0.65 0,62 0,60 0,69 0,69 0.69 0,649 \
hUNZS‘ . FLINZS . LNz . FLINzg . FLINZE, . LNz ﬂ FLINZS ﬂ LNz ﬂ FLINZS . LNz . FLnzg .

Iﬁen ﬂe\l cheu ﬂeﬂ ﬁeu Iﬁen ﬂe\l chen ﬂe\l ﬂeu IﬁE" ﬂeu

<

T

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide 33



4 Chapter 4 Set up experiment files
Tutorial: set up the OCT4 experiment file using the Well Editor and Dilution tool

Tutorial: set up the OCT4 experiment file using the Well Editor

and Dilution tool

This tutorial exercise demonstrates two ways to use the Well Editor and Dilution tool
to set up an experiment file.

Use the Well Editor to assign all well properties for samples 1 and 2.

Use the Well Editor to assign the well properties to the first well in the dilution
series for samples 3 and 4, then use the Dilution tool to assign the well properties
to the rest of the wells in each dilution series.

. Assign the assay.

a. Open Tutorial_Study, click Setup » Experiment Files, then select OCT4 v2.0
from the list of imported files.

The Plate Layout tab for the OCT4 experiment file displays. This experiment
file initially has only the Cy value assigned for each well.

b. Assign the hOCT3/4 assay to all the wells: select all the wells in the plate
layout, right-click and select Edit Well(s) to access the Well Editor, and select
hOCT3/4 in the Assay drop-down menu. (Do not assign other well
properties.)

2. Adjust the plate layout view. Click Show in Wells in the Plate Layout toolbar

34

(Figure 15 on page 34), and:

* Select Treatment so that it appears in the Well Editor window.

* Select Sample Color to display sample assignments by color.

Figure 15 Show in Wells tool

Well Table
Show in Wells ﬂSeIect Wells
Sample =3
Assay :|—
54
Task. A=
Input Quantity ea [
il (s
cr s
Group . [1f
=
Treakment i
Custom 1 4
B, |55
Custom 2 b [
Custom 3 =
54
Comments b, [1E
o}
Mo Colar :El [
F
Sample Color Sl
b.. 6.
Assay Color be
| far e B n et S e M

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide



Chapter 4 4
Tutorial: set up the OCT4 experiment file using the Well Editor and Dilution tool

3. Use the Well Editor to assign all the well properties for samples 1 and 2 as
described in the following table: select the indicated wells, right-click and select
Edit Well(s), then enter the values as described in the following table. See

Figure 13 on page 31.
Well Property Value
Sample e Columns 1-3, rows A-G: Sample 1

e Columns 4-6, rows A-G: Sample 2

Input Quantity e Columns 1-6, row A only: 500
e Columns 1-6, row B only: 167
e Columns 1-6, row C only: 55.7
e Columns 1-6, row D only: 18.6
e Columns 1-6, row E only: 6.2
e Columns 1-6, row F only: 2.07
e Columns 1-6, row G only: 0.69

Task Columns 1-6, rows A-G (samples 1 and 2): Unknown

Treatment Columns 1-6, rows A-G (samples 1 and 2): inducer

4. Use the Well Editor to assign all the well properties for samples 3 and 4, including
input quantity, to the first wells in the dilution series, as described below. See

Figure 13 on page 31.
Well Property Value
Sample e Columns 7-9, row A only: Sample 3

e Columns 10-12, row A only: Sample 4

Input Quantity Columns 7-12, row A only: 500

Task e Sample 3 (columns 7-9), row A only: Reference
e Sample 4 (columns 10-12), row A only: Unknown

Treatment e Sample 3 (columns 7-9), row A only: control
e Sample 4 (columns 10-12), row A only: inhibitor

5. Use the Dilution tool to simultaneously assign the input quantities and copy the
other well properties to the rest of the wells for samples 3 and 4. See Figure 14 on
page 33.

a. In the Dilution field of the Plate Layout toolbar, enter: 3.
b. Select row A for samples 3 and 4 only (columns 7-12; Input Quantity = 500).

c. Hover the pointer over the lower right corner of the selected wells until the
Dilution tool crosshair appears. Drag the crosshair down to include rows A
through G.

The Input Quantity is reduced by the dilution factor, and other properties
(excluding Cy value) are copied, when you use the Dilution tool. In this way, the
well properties for samples 3 and 4 are assigned to rows B through G.

6. Set up the NPC samples: select row H (all columns), right-click to access the Well
Editor, and select NPC from the Task drop-down menu.

When a well is assigned the task NPC in the Well Editor, it is automatically
assigned a sample name of NPC and an input quantity of 0.

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide 35



4 Chapter 4 Set up experiment files
Tutorial: Further exploration of the Plate Layout tab

Result After you have completed assigning the well properties to the OCT4 experiment file,
the plate layout grid should resemble Figure 16:

Figure 16 Tutorial_Study: OCT4 plate setup

| Plate Setup: 0CT4

5| wel Table

show in Weks = select Wels = [FE] View Legend oiuton: 200 | (] Omit £y Save as tmage < cew [Ry| (55 (B =)

1 2 3 | 4 5 | [ 7 | [] 9 | 10 i | 12 |
sample 1 samoig 1 sample 1 bl 5 = sample 3 sample 3 sampie 4 sample 4 sampie 4
s00 S S =00 500 500 celsjwel 500 cellsfwal SO0 cals/wel
F 3 F F F F F F Fegbabs
T cr Cr! Crd Cri T ' i 24.53 Cr:24.37 o 24,32
incLcer inducer irducer nducer Ircucer control control inkibitor irhibitor inhibitor
sarge 1 sample 1 sl 5 s sample 3 sample 3 sample 4 sample 4 sample 4
250 250 2 2 230 250 250 calsjwel 250 celsfwal 250 cals/wel
' !!I‘ I!I' [R] Mrocras [Mhoctaa  Mrocrar+
T cr cr k. T T i cr T 25.26 cr: 23.57 T 25,32
incicer irducer ircducer indLcer irchices control control irkibitor inhiitor inkibitor
samoie 1 i 5 = sampla 3 sample 3 sampie 4 samole 4 sampie 4
1 1 125 125 125 celsjwel 125 cellsjwel 125 cels/wel
% & 4 hocTar4  [MnocT3se hOCT3/4
o T cre cr: ! or Cri2659 (2642 (m26.39
iraucer indLcer incucer control cantrol irkibitor rihioitor inkibitor
s 5 sai sample 3 sample 3 sample 4 sarmple 4 sample 4
624 62 & 62 62, 62,5 cellsfwell 62,5 cellsfwel 62,5 cals/wel
ﬂ':‘ 3 hoctafs  [hocTafe HOCTaf4
cr o e (w5 i cr Cr: 27.48 Cr 27.24 T 269
ircucer indLcer irchices control cantrol irkibitor inhiitor inkibitor
i = sampla 3 sample 3 sampie 4 sample 4 sampie 4
1. 3L 31.2 celsfwell 313 cellsfwel 31.3 calsfwel

Mhocrars [Mnoctas  [@hocTar

.

21, 3L
[R] o
e ' cr

T cr cr E 2?55 277 (n2nay
reucer indLcer ircucer control irkibitor rihioitor inkibitor
sl 5 = sample 3 sample 4 sarmple 4 sample 4
15 15, 15 154 J 15.6 celsiwell 15,6 cellsfwal  15.6 calsfwel
ﬂ':‘ IR R hocrajs [Mhoctape [Mhocrais
cn Cr cn cr B H cr 27.58 r 27.15 cn27.23
irdducer inducer irchicer control irkibitor inhibitor inkibitor
sl B sl sampl 3 sample 4 sampk 4 samele 4
7. 74 7 7. 78 | 7.8 callsfwel 7.8 celsfwell 7.8 collsfwel
' % = 4 noctaie [Mnocta [ hocram
: cr cre cr o £ criziE  n2hE 2t
reucer indLcer Ircucer control irkibitor rihioitor inkibitor
NPT NPC NPT NPC MPC HPC MPC HPC PO
] 1] a (] a ] 0 0 ]

wiels: 63 [0 12 Bl 21 0 Invaid

Tutorial: Further exploration of the Plate Layout tab

Use the Select Wells tool to select wells by well property (Figure 17).
Figure 17 Select Wells tool

Iiiiwl Well Table [

Show in Wells - |Select wells ~| B Wiew Legend Diluti
I Assay 3 :
! ! Sarnple 4 | I NPT
ample 1
FDD gl Task 4 sample 1
A m Gioup 4 sample 2
CT
b . Treatment  » sample 3
Custom 1 »
sample 1 sample 4
250 = Custom 2k =l
o [CIREH | orcn: » G [

36 ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide



Chapter 4 4
[Optional] Alternate methods for assigning well properties

(Optional) Alternate methods for assigning well properties

Use a plate Use a previously generated plate template to assign well properties for the entire plate.
template This feature is useful when your studies use the same plate layout from experiment to
experiment. Refer to page 42 for information about generating plate templates.

1. Select Setup » Experiment Files, select an experiment file from the list, and click
Load Plate Template in the Experiments toolbar.

You can select multiple files with ctrl-click or shift-click.

Experiments toolbar = = Import == Remove ﬂé Generate Plate Template ‘ﬂ% Load Plate Template @ Export @ Plate Setup Help

File Mame Barcode # ofWells # of Samples Instrument Type i Block Type Run
LIN=8 v2.0.txt 96 = StepOnePlus™ Systerm 95 R
OCT4 v2,0.1xt 96 2 StepOnePlus™ System 96 RS
SOX2 v2.0.txt o6 S StepOnePlus™ Systemn [=/s) [

2. In the dialog window, select a plate template (*.1pt) and click Load.

Use the Copy and Use the Copy and Paste tools in the well menu to copy all well properties, excluding

Paste tools Cr values, from one or more wells into other wells. You can also use these tools to copy
properties from some or all of the wells in one plate to a different (or new) plate. This
feature is similar to copy and paste functions in spreadsheet software.

1. In the Plate Layout tab, select the wells to be copied.
2. Right-click to access the well menu and select Copy.
3. Select the top-left well of the desired wells to copy to, right-click, and select Paste.

Figure 18 shows the properties from wells A-1 through G-1 being copied to wells A-2

through G-2.
Figure 18 Copy from multiple wells to multiple wells
| 1 [ 2 I | 1 z [ s 1 z
00 cellsfwell |[I] hsox2 [ 500 cellsfwel [ hsoxz [ hsoiz It 500 cellsfwel 500 callsfwel [T
 |[M hsoxz T 2357 cr & |[@ hsoxz T: 23,57 T 2321 o s [Mhsoxz  |[Mhsoxz  for
T 2383 T 23.83 Eoit Wells) CT: 23.83 1. 23.57
S0 cellsfwell [T hsox2 [ 250 cellsfwel Hs0xz2 250 cellsjwel 250 cells/wel
5 [T hsoxz Ju_uen_c = & [ hsoxz E’ 2360 LY . g [Mhsoxz [T hsoxe CETI
T 2298 Edit well(s) T 2396 CT: 23.96 T: 23.61
125 cells/! 125 cellsfwell [T haokz Al G 125 cellsfwel 125 cellsjwel [T
¢ M hsexz Pasts ¥, c |Mhsex2 o 2438 Fill Raw : c [Mhsoxz  |[Mhscxz  for
T: 24,84 T 24.84 CT: 24.84 1. 24.38
> Clear —
2.5 cellsf 62.5 cellsfwel m hsoxz p— 62,5 cellsfwell 52,5 cellsfwell E
o [ heoxz p [[Mrsoxz v 2553 ™ . o [Mhsoxz |[Mhsoxz  cn:
T 26.06 Clear T 26,06 Include: CT: 26.06 T: 25.53
1.3 cells Qmit 31.3 cellsfwell |[@] hsoxz Zoom In 31.3 cells/well [31.3 cellsfwell [T
e [Mrsoxz| | e ¢ [Mhsexz  |cr: 2680 Zoom Out e [@hsxe  [[Mhsoe o
T 26,79 —— T 26,79 . CT: 26,70 T 26,69
[15.6 cellsf 15.6 cellsfwell hsoxz 15.6 cellsfwell [15.6 cellsfwell
¢ [Mhsoxz| | 2om o ¢ | heoxz E 27.96 Fullsereen i r [Mhsoxz @ hsoxe cET;
T, 27.98 Fit Plate Cr: 27,98 Save s, Cr: 27.08 T: 27.96
3celsiw| | Fulsoeen 7.8 celsfwel Iza calswel [T
¢ @ hsexe [ s Mrsoxz  [Mrsoxz o
T: 28.94 T T 28.04 T 2845
Use the Fill Use the Fill Column and Fill Row tools to copy the properties of the selected well,
Column and Fill excluding Cy value, and paste them into the remaining wells in the column or row.
Row tools In the Plate Layout tab, right-click the selected well, then select Fill Column or Fill

Row from the drop-down well menu.

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide 37



Chapter 4 Set up experiment files
(Optional] Alternate methods for assigning well properties

Figure 19 Fill Column and Fill Row tools

1 H
ample 1 arnple 1
00 el |00 el
&
T 2 Edit wel(s)
sample 1 Copy
167 Paste
E
2 Y Fill Calumn
inducer Fill R
sample 1 = -

Use the Samples,
Assays, or Tasks
lists

Use the Samples, Assays, or Tasks lists, located to the left of the Plate Layout tab, to
assign these corresponding well properties to selected wells. Use the up/down arrows
to expand/collapse the lists, and the icon to move the list displays up/down
(Figure 20).

® The Samples and Assays lists are populated when sample or assay assignments
are made, using any tool, to any of the experiment files in a study.

* Group, treatment, or custom properties that have been assigned to a sample are
automatically assigned to wells when that sample is assigned.

1. Select one or more wells.

2. Check the box next to the sample name, assay name, or task in the appropriate
list.

In the example shown in Figure 20, wells A-1 through G-3 have been selected and
assigned “sample 1” from the Samples list.

Figure 20 Assign well properties using the Samples, Assays, or Tasks lists

Plate Setup: SOX2
Samples —— Well Table
L] NPC Showe in Wells + Select Wells - View Legend Dnutmn[
<ample 1
] =ample 2 ! z 3 ‘ +
[} sample 3 ample 1 sample 1 sample 1 SO
il el 500 el 500 al o 2407
| |sample 4 A o n ol ol e
) 2.0 T Freaaa
Expand/Collapse list r{resays =) ample 1 sample 1 sarmple 1 [T o
=) el 250 el 250 el :
h h h
0N, Fronn g oo s
] jhcsTB ample 1 sarmple 1 sarmple 1 [T hsoie
el ol ol T, 25.79
[ rIcam1 c 125 Il 125 Il 125 |
LNz i i i
o = O T a0 et AT
O NHANOS ample 1 sample 1 sample 1 SO
O jhocT3/4 p [B2.5 el |52.5 el |52.5 well ot 26,73
hscwz n t ¥
A O, Fris 5 s Ao
] Target 1 arnple 1 sample 1 sample 1 hS0M
£ 3 el 3 el 3 well ;27,59
h h h
Move list up/down = i nE T et AR Frine 2
Tasks = ample 1 samnple 1 sample 1 hSO;
£ [15.6 wel 15.6 wel 15.6 wel o1 2814
h i i
ko B OO, T NA . 0o,
[Jhec ample 1 sample 1 sample 1 SO
c 8 el 7.8 el 7.8 c&e\l T 28,54
[ peference h he [
L0004 oo ac oo 10
haoK2 hso2 hsoK2 SO
HACT £, CI. CI. A1 L. 2

Use the Well
Explorer tool

For an individual well, all well properties except well location, task, and Cy value can be
changed using the Well Explorer tool, located to the left of the Plate Layout tab.

1. Select a single well. The assigned properties are displayed in the Well Explorer.

Use the up/down arrow to expand/collapse the Well Explorer, and the
icon to move the Well Explorer up/down.

38 ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide



Chapter 4 4
Tutorial: Set up the LIN28 experiment file with a plate template

2. Click the value for the property to be changed. If a property is editable, the value
is highlighted.

3. Enter the value in the field. If you enter new values for sample and assay names,
the Samples and Assays lists are updated.

In the example shown in Figure 21, all the well properties for well B-1 are editable
except the well location, task, and Cy value.

Figure 21 Assign well properties using Well Explorer

S Flate Layout el Tabl
e 8
]

MPC Show in wels - Select We
[+] Bsample 1 1
[ sample 2 1 3
L] sample 2 sample 1 sample

= 500 cellsfwell SO0 el
D famee 4 « |[Mrseke  [Mrse
Cr 23063 T 238
ASSAYS =] induicer induicer
arnple 1 armiple:
e =1 ell “[2S0 cel
R m! "‘5%
T 298 T: 23]
[ junknawn inducer nducer
e sample 1 sarmple
&) e 125 cellsfwvell 125 cell
= c | [ heess ]ns@
well Explorer ——————————— (Ca) CTi 2484 T 248
inducer inducer
sampla 1 sample
62.5 celsfwel 62,5 ce
i) A B o |[Mnsdke [nsd
Bl sarmple 1 Cri2606  CTi25
Assay (*) hsoxz inducer inducer
Tack (*) sarnple: ﬁf i sample:
= 31.3 cellsfwel 31,3 c8
Input Quantity (*) ¢ | [ retke Thad
& cTi 26079 Cr: 2o
Group inducer inducer
A samnple 1 sample:
[reatmen: jncucer 15.6 cellsfwel 15.6 ce
Csita F | [0 hedike ] hsd
Custom 2 e TR e R
Customn 3
Comments wels: [floe [Jo o

Tutorial: Set up the LIN28 experiment file with a plate template

1. Open Tutorial_Study, click Setup » Experiment Files, and select LIN28 v2.0 from
the list of imported files.

The Plate Layout tab for the LIN28 experiment file displays. This experiment file
initially has only the Ct value assigned for each well.

2. Click Load Plate Template in the Experiments toolbar.

3. In the Load window, navigate to C:\ Applied Biosystems\ Protein Assist
Software\ User Data\ examples, select Template_LIN28 v2.0.1pt, and click Load.

4. Click Show in Wells in the Plate Layout toolbar (Figure 15 on page 34), and:
a. Select Treatment so that it appears in the Well Editor window.

b. Select Sample Color to display sample assignments by color.
5. Click Save in the Study Analysis toolbar.
The Plate Layout tab should look like Figure 22 on page 40.

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide 39



4 Chapter 4 Set up experiment files
Tutorial: Set up the SOX2 experiment file with other tools

Figure 22 Tutorial_Study: LIN28 experiment file setup

Platie Setup: LINGE w2000

Sharw in Wik - Sadact Wk - [ View Lagand Diutiore200 | [ omit B Seve as mage o Claar REE S

n iz

i F
1 sawki Sagld
=00 wu wu -m wu moelsuwu wozdwe- moelsuwu
) |! I!I Mrines
cr 2sm 1 6 s
m .
1

ooﬂl d ooﬂl d bt

"
samca
u'.\? m m wuekrwu i htwet 167 et
Murze  @roes
cr Tz inme oo

mmu o bt

S-mh Snged  Sapk
w: ot 57 et e oot
< |!| EI . Mrtes Mures  @nues
ZM  nara (naAz
i

. itk pheir
Samgled  Samplad
|u uwww.a 106 cobiwel 1516 cobijwed
°." E." '!' E." f <0 B
e Cn@Es  nAm
u.u.. rite e
Sumgled  Samplad
S0 ol ) ol .30 el
’ m' ' [’ E' [’ nnes Mnaes  Hnocs
e na@da naaea
il .u.u.. vike wbd
<oz Sumgled  Sample 4
208 uu? iu! Y SET evmiwed 207 okl 357 soaivel
.‘ .« ﬂ Mrnez Murza  @hoes
Em CnmEE s
I i
Sample 4
ummw mnmlar 0.00 cobi...
i T 117111
o 2 crizTm
m( coatil cor n.m. b tiue
rec s
nnr nm&m umr nm&m umr nm&m umr nm&m umr nm&m umr nm&m
o W] o W] o W] o W] o W] o
TmEM S e Al naESs  (nEs) sl s CioaMs (gl et e

wek: Moz 1z @21 0 Fwaid

Tutorial: Set up the SOX2 experiment file with other tools

In this exercise, you use the Well Explorer, Copy and Paste tools, Dilution tool, and
Samples, Assays, and Tasks lists to set up the SOX2 experiment file.

Note: Before proceeding with this tutorial, complete the tutorial exercise for OCT4 on
page 34 or LIN28 on page 39, to populate the Samples, Assays, and Tasks lists.

1. Open Tutorial_Study, click Setup » Experiment Files, and select SOX2 v2.0 from
the list of imported files.

The Plate Layout tab for the SOX2 experiment file displays. This experiment file
initially has only the Ct value assigned for each well, and a default task
assignment “Unknown.”

2. Click Show in Wells in the Plate Layout toolbar (Figure 15 on page 34), and:
a. Select Treatment so that it appears in the Well Editor window.

b. Select Sample Color to display sample assignments by color.

3. Assign the assay to all wells: click the top left corner of the plate layout grid to
select all the wells, and check hSOX2 in the Assays list.

4. Assign the initial input quantities in each dilution series using Well Explorer and
copy/paste:
a. In the plate layout grid, select well A-1.
b. In the Well Explorer tool, enter 500 in the Input Quantity field.
c. Right-click well A-1 and select Copy in the drop-down menu.
d

. Select wells 2-12 in row A, right-click and select Paste. The input quantity is
copied to the rest of the row.

5. Assign input quantities to the rest of the wells using the Dilution tool. (Do this
before assigning other well properties.)

a. In the Dilution field, enter 3.

40 ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide



ProteinAssist™

Chapter 4

Tutorial: Set up the SOX2 experiment file with other tools

b. Select row A (click A), hover the pointer in the bottom-right corner of the
selected wells to activate the dilution cross-hair, and drag the cross-hair

down through row G. See Figure 14 on page 33.

The input quantities are reduced by the dilution factor in series and assigned
to the rest of the wells. Refer to “Set up a dilution series with the Dilution

tool” on page 33).

6. Using the Samples list, assign samples to wells as shown in the following table.

The Treatment field is automatically populated with the sample assignment.

Wells Sample Treatment
Columns 1-3, rows A-G Sample 1 inducer
Columns 4-6, rows A-G Sample 2 inducer
Columns 7-9, rows A-G Sample 3 control
Columns 10-12, rows A-G Sample 4 inhibitor

7. Assign the task using the Tasks list.

a. Select all Sample 3 wells (columns 7-9, rows A-G), and select Reference

from the Tasks list.

b. Select row H (all columns), and select NPC from the Tasks list.

8. Click Save in the Study Analysis toolbar.

When you are done, the plate layout grid should look like Figure 23:

Figure 23 Tutorial_Study: SOX2 experiment file setup

Plate Sefup: SOKE v2 0030

3| el Tabke

fShow in Wk - Sakoct ol - [ viow Lagend Diution 300 [ omit B Sove s image o ki

R

eé=§
==§
i
i§
i
55
ﬁ
Fiimsriim
é??f;

I"“'!"' ”’ﬁ" """&" “"’#’“ ’“T “‘!‘

wik: Mos Mo @o

? et =
i (Md ocnld vt
Sampia 4
m m m woukrwu
m
cr zms
(
1 1 sanuu g 4
757 oebiwel
Mrece @
e ]
s
z Samea 4
16 cobiwel
Mrece o
riza
v
sma- Sampkal Surpe 3
S colived
-’r%%%-’r ¥ gige
iz
e

Samgla 4
167 cebsfwed
hacnz

n a M
e
'w.ndshel

haonz
n anT
e
Samgla 4
106 celsueed
B
s.mtn
.20 culifwel

on 2871
ridai

Saph
07 cabidwel 2
m

Samgle 4
00 2.0 )0!’ )AI.’MI’»«I
%ﬁ% !" Q' i
C Z‘Jm
3 S.‘l'\'.\!1

1] heonz
r, 20
ey

m&, mg, m*., mﬁ, G

Sampie 4
. 080 call...

Cri 2982
bt

Mrsoe
crizgm
krenr

0 Fwakd

Software Getting Started Guide

41



4 Chapter 4 Set up experiment files
(Optional] Generate plate template

(Optional) Generate plate template

After the well properties have been assigned, you can save the plate configuration as a
plate template.

It is possible to generate a template without one or more of the required properties
(such as Sample).

1. In the Experiments toolbar, click Generate Plate Template.

2. Enter a file name, navigate to the desired save location, then click Generate to
save the new template.

42 ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide



CHAPTER 5

5 Analyze a study

Overview

After the mandatory well properties have been assigned (sample name, assay name,
task, and input quantity) to each experiment file in the study, following the analysis
rules, the study is ready for analysis. Refer also to “Analysis rules” on page 30 for
guidelines for assigning well properties.

1. Click Analysis in the Study Workflow menu.

The software automatically calculates the fold change of the test samples with
respect to the reference sample(s). The fold change algorithm corrects for
background ligation in the absence of protein (ACy) and factors in the linear range
of each sample dilution series. For further information, see Appendix A on page
61.

2. Review the data for each dilution series in the Linear Range tool (starting on
page 44).
¢ Review the ACr plot for all the samples
* (Optional) Change the data and tooltips displayed in the ACy plot
¢ View the analysis results in table format
¢ View the Cy data for troubleshooting purposes

3. Adjust the analysis settings (optional), omit outliers, if desired, and re-analyze the
study (starting on page 48).

* Review and adjust the Linear Range
¢ Change the settings for outlier detection
e  Omit outliers, if desired

4. Review the fold change results (starting on page 52).
* View the fold change results as a bar graph

* View the fold change results as a heat map

Note: If the experiment files have not been set up correctly, an error message appears
when you click Analysis. See “Troubleshooting” on page 59. Field error icons are
cleared only after a study is successfully re-analyzed after you have corrected setup
errors.

Note for tutorial: After you complete the tutorial exercises in Chapters 3 and 4,
Tutorial_Study should be set up for data analysis. Alternatively, you can simply use
Example Study v2.0, which is already set up for analysis, to help you explore the
software analysis features (see “Tutorial: transfer in Example Study” on page 23).

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide 43



5 Chapter 5 Analyze a study
Review the dilution series data in the Linear Range tool

Review the dilution series data in the Linear Range tool

Review the ACt plot

44

1. Select Analysis » Linear Range » ACt Plot tab.

2. In the ACy Plot toolbar, select an assay from the drop-down Assay menu to view
the ACry results for that assay.

Figure 24 shows the ACy plot and sample table for the hLIN28 assay in Example Study
v2.0.

Figure 24 Linear Range tool: ACt plot tab and sample table

51" Saftware Yorsion 1.6

CTP
— = ] f 8 . r
tenay: [HNE . * Tookps = | Leged M Sremimage Theeshok: 200 1 ezt Lrox Rane ﬂ«mh % mlusmk_lsm

gt LingarRenga  Emerina

Show | Bample | Color | Task Blpa  Wkmepl AP FalCharge  Fold Chanpd Lowsr CIB  Fald Change LpparCE  Nin. npat

* N
1 F savge3 W Refeence 2o 2T 0S8 N ' Hia 128 167 LrizE vzl
2 F savgel W wnown 349 -1B1 0S8 34 EE] 35 (] w7 Lrizs
2 B sgez B wrown 230 1B 0sez 19 13 z0 [E] 17 LTy
4 FE sarged [0 whrown za 23 0sW0 043 041 o 128 0 Lrizs

In the ACy plot, the ACy and average ACt values for each sample-assay combination
are plotted against the input quantities. In Figure 25, a portion of the ACy plot has been
enlarged to show an example of each of the data point styles.

* ACy=average NPC Cy - sample Cr (solid colored circles)

* Average ACy = average NPC Cy — average sample Cr (solid triangles)

* NPC ACy = average NPC Cy — NPC Cy (open black circles)

e Average NPC ACy = average NPC Cr — average NPC Cy (= 0; solid colored
triangles)

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide



Figure 25 ACy plot: data point styles

Chapter 5
Review the dilution series data in the Linear Range tool

ACT

-0.50
-0.55
-060
-065
-0.70

TE
0.60

0.55 o
050
045
040
035 -
030 o NPC ACT
025
020
o
015
010 8
0.05
ooo pe ACT -
-0.05 \ &
NPC Avg. ACT i
-0 8 Avg. ACT —
015
o
-0.20
0325
-030
035
040 2
- (=]
-045 o

0.2

0.5
Input Quantity (cells/well)

Zoom in to the ACy
plot

Change the data
displayed in the
ACt plot

1. In the ACt Plot toolbar, click Zoom In.

2. Click-drag around a region to enlarge.

Figure 26 Zoom In tool

1

. ...(T. >

Click Show in the ACy plot toolbar and select the desired items from the drop-down
menu to show in the ACy plot:

Figure 27 Show data in ACt plot

o
=
=}

[T Il<d< <]

Q?T

Avg, ACT

Avg, ACT Curves
Regression Lines
COmitted Wells
Threshold Line
MPC

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide

45



5 Chapter 5 Analyze a study
Review the dilution series data in the Linear Range tool

Change the tooltips Click Tooltips in the ACt Plot toolbar and select the desired well properties from the

displayed in the drop-down menu to show as tooltips in the ACt plot:
ACy plot Figure 28 Show tooltips in the ACq plot
Linear Range
§ ACT Plot
Tooltips :1}
z Sample
z Task
z Input Cuankity
[#] 2er
z Experiment
Z Location of well

Review the sample  The sample table, located below the ACy plot (see Figure 24 on page 44), lists all the
table data and properties associated with each sample, as described in Table 12. Table 13 on
page 47 describes useful tools for viewing data in the Sample Table tab.

Table 12 Key sample table columns

Column headingl(s) Description

Slope, Intercept, R2 Values for the slope, intercept and R of the regression line for each
sample.

Fold Change Fold change value for each sample-assay combination.

e The fold change is automatically calculated for each sample with
task assigned as Unknown.

e The fold change for samples assigned as Reference is N/A.

¢ In some cases the fold change is reported as "Undetermined.”
See “Software rules for the fold change algorithm” on page 64.

Fold Change Lower/ Lower and upper 95 % confidence interval boundaries, of the fold

Upper CIB change value.

Min. and Max. Input The minimum and maximum input quantity values of the linear
range.

Linear Range Linear range for this sample-assay combination was determined
by:

e Automatic setting
e Manual setting

e Unknown: the linear range algorithm failed to find a linear
range. See “Troubleshooting” on page 59.

Task, Group, Properties assigned to the sample-assay combination.
Treatment, Custom

4Lb ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide



(Optional) Review
the Ct plot

Review the dilution series data in the Linear Range tool

Chapter 5

Table 13 Linear Range: tools for viewing data in the sample table

To...

Action

Sort the data in each column

Click on the column header.

Resize the columns

Hover the pointer between two _column
headings until the resize arrow <+ appears,
then drag the arrow.

Hide or show columns

Change the order of columns

Click Show in Table in the sample table
toolbar, and select or deselect the fields in
the drop-down menu.

Click-drag the column header.

Display or remove the sample ACt curve
from the ACy plot

Check or uncheck the box in the Show
column.

The Cy plot is useful for viewing the plotted NPC and uncorrected Cr values, for
troubleshooting purposes. The Ct and average Cr values for each sample/assay
combination are plotted against the input quantities.

e (g values: solid circles
* Average Cy values: triangles
¢ NPC Cy: open black circles

e Average NPC Cy values: solid colored triangles

Note: You can change the data and tooltips displayed in the Ct plot in the same way as

for the ACt plot (see page 45).
Figure 29 C; Plot tab

Trotainkestit = Saftware Yorsiom 8.0
Pz andysn Toos Hep

f (Bl 5o By o = (B o P BB oiroserg: @) v

[ Lincar rang:

e
o 53

| show * Tookps ilm B s = e

[ = p—

ands 00

. - | | .
= =K
Gl .- nPCCr

x Avg. NPC CT

Lagwnd
@Cve Afm Cvke Xomid  Adsker DT

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide

47



5 Chapter 5 Analyze a study
(Optional] Adjust the analysis settings and reanalyze the data

(Optional) Adjust the analysis settings and reanalyze the data

Review the linear When you click Analysis in the Analysis toolbar, ProteinAssist Software automatically
determines a set of data for each sample that follows a linear relationship between
log(input quantity) and ACry. This set of data is used in the relative quantification (fold
change) calculation. The zone encompassing the upper and lower boundaries of the
data set is called the linear range.

* The linear range is displayed on the AC plot as a gray zone (see Figure 30).

* For each sample, a dotted line shows the regression line for that set of data.

¢ When you open the ACy plot the first time for each study, the regression line and
linear range for the reference sample are displayed.

e To display the linear range for a sample-assay combination, click the sample-
assay combination in the sample table below the plot, or click the plot of the

sample-assay combination.

range

Figure 30 Displaying the linear range for a sample-assay combination

- * Proteinkusist™ 5o

dtware Virsion
He ondes Toos Hep

f B EBysors B P |- = PR 5 T

E - E G
__ (P | show = Tookes » " Logerd K S mimage Theshos: (200 Birctiresnone B omn G ook ;s
5

Linear range

InALt Guartty (cellseel]
|||||||

W Aee T WOmked  Aoutiee OO

Highlight a % Gnow Hampie  Cooe Tk Bdpa  Whmepl R' Rkl Chame  Fold Changa Lowss CIB | Fad Change UnparcE  Ninbpd N bps Ranpa  Equarina
sample to display ————— 0 e @ Rfmens 2 2 DS NG e Hia 180 187 autn [Erpey
N N 2 F savgel W wnown 349 -1B1 DSE 34 EE] 33 LE] ™7 LRz
its linear range 3 B ez W wmown zm e 0sez 18 12 zn oz 17 Lrem vz
|4 B e O rown zm 2 050 043 041 0 120 =0 L8 vz

| s

[Optional] Manual_l_y the following procedure describes how to manually adjust the data set used the

set the linear calculate the regression line for a given assay-sample combination. Figure 31 on page

49 illustrates an example of an adjustment to the linear range so that it better reflects

range of one or . : L e PR -
the transition region of the sigmoidal dilution curve. See “Linear range algorithm” on

more samples page 62 for further information.

1. Click the sample curve of interest in the ACt plot or the sample row(s) in the table
below the ACt plot. The linear range for that sample displays as a gray zone.

2. Click-drag the left or right bar to adjust the upper and lower boundaries of the
linear range.

3. Click Analyze in the toolbar for reanalysis.

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide

48



Chapter 5 5
(Optional] Adjust the analysis settings and reanalyze the data

Figure 31 Linear Range: viewing and adjusting the linear range

Click-drag

ACT

02 05 1 2 3 4 & 10 20 30 100 200
Input Quantity (cells/wel)

l

ACT

50 |
(Optional) Adjust The sensitivity of the linear range algorithm is the degree to which the average ACt
the Linear Range values of replicate groups must be colinear. The following procedure describes how to

adjust the sensitivity for all samples in a given study while viewing the ACy plot.
Adjusting the sensitivity within a study overrides the default set for the software
under Tools » Preferences (Table 3 on page 13).

Detection setting

1. Click Analysis Settings in the Study Analysis toolbar.

2. Adjust the sensitivity of the algorithm with the slide tool (Figure 32 on page 50;
default setting is 20):

* High sensitivity: A replicate group is considered part of the linear range
only if its average ACr value falls very close to the regression line of an initial
set of two or three replicate groups chosen by the algorithm.

* Low sensitivity: A replicate group can be considered part of the linear range
even though its average ACt value deviates significantly from the regression
line of an initial set of two or three replicate groups chosen by the algorithm.

3. Click OK. The software automatically performs a re-analysis with the new
setting(s).

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide 49



5 Chapter 5 Analyze a study
(Optional] Adjust the analysis settings and reanalyze the data

Figure 32 Adjusting the Linear Range Detection setting

x|
Outlier Detection
Loy 3 High
Sensitivity: 1
(standard deviations) | | f |
5 4 3 2

Linear Range Detection
Loy 20 High
Sensitivity: — |_
| 1 1 1 |
100 73 50 23 u]

[8]4 | Cancel | Reset to Defaults |

Tutorial: explore 1. Create a copy of a study, to explore adjustments to the data analysis settings: open
adjustments to Tutorial_Study or Example Study v2.0, click Save as in the study analysis toolbar,
linear range and enter a new file name.

2. Click Analysis » Linear Range and select an assay of interest for display in the
ACy plot tab.

3. Select the Reference sample plot (highlight the Reference sample in the sample
table), drag the lower boundary of the linear range to include one or more
additional data points, and observe the new regression line in the ACt plot.

4. Click Analyze in the Study Analysis toolbar, and observe the change in Fold
Change values for the other samples in the study in the sample table.

tiona eview e Quantification Threshold is shown on the A ot as a horizontal dashed line
Optional] Revi The Quantification Threshold is sh he ACy pl hori 1 dashed li
the Quantification (Figure 33). The Quantification Threshold:

Threshold e Isafactor used in the calculation for the fold change between the Unknown and
Reference samples. See Appendix A on page 61.

¢ Has a default value of 2.0.

Improved accuracy of fold change values can be achieved by calibrating the
Quantification Threshold as described in Appendix B on page 67.

Figure 33 ACy Plot: Quantification Threshold

e |
tenys [haama st = Tokes + | Legerd g ':avve:s'\mwel Thossot (2 | B oremtiesrrge Bozomin § zoommosese i oot

-
-

)
e

50 ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide



Chapter 5 5
(Optional] Adjust the analysis settings and reanalyze the data

(0 ptional_] Adju st Outliers are automatically detected by ProteinAssist Software, and the individual
Outlier Detection wells are flagged on the AC plot as open triang]es.
setting Note: Flagged outliers are included in data analysis unless they are manually omitted,

as described in “Omit outlier wells”, below.

It can be useful to adjust the Outlier Detection setting for the study while viewing the
ACy plot:

1. Click Analysis Settings in the Study Analysis toolbar.

2. Adjust the settings:
* The lower the sensitivity, the more an individual well must deviate from its
replicate group’s average Cy value to be named an outlier.
* Set the standard deviations from the average of replicate Ct values; default is
3 standard deviations.

3. Click OK. The software automatically performs a re-analysis with the new
setting(s).

Figure 34 Adjusting the Outlier Detection setting
x

Outlier Detection

Loy 3 High

Sensitivity:
(standard deviations)

W—_

] 4

Linear Range Detection
Loy 20 High

Sensitivity: — J_

|
100 73 50 25 u]

[8]4 | Cancel | Reset to Defaults |

Omit outlier wells Flagged outlier wells are included in data analysis unless they are manually excluded
using the Omit tool. You can omit outlier wells in the following ways:

In the ACt plot (illustrated in Figure 35 on page 52):
1. In the ACy Plot toolbar, click Zoom In.
2. Click-drag around a region to enlarge (facilitates selecting outlier data points).

3. Select the outlier data point (open triangle) and:
* Omit the data point: right-click on the outlier and select Omit.

¢ Include an omitted data point: right-click on the data point and select
Include.

4. Click Analyze in the study analysis toolbar to re-analyze the study.
In the Cy plot: follow the analogous procedure described above.

In the Setup » Experiment Files » Well Table tab (to omit all outliers in one batch): as
described in Table 10 on page 29.

Note: A well with no Cy, C1240, or C1<0 is automatically omitted by the software and
it cannot be included.

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide 51



5 Chapter 5 Analyze a study
View the fold change results as a bar graph

Figure 35 Omit/Include outlier wells

1 — —_— ¥ g e L
= b=
> - 14
= = ] o
= L LT ! 3- ”
5o o S
o Y 2 fcy"é,;_'_‘_.—' ___________
I Pt — i
e ;. Fi= e -
p 0 -2 s e " * -
e

View the fold change results as a bar graph

1. In the Study Workflow menu, click Analysis » Fold Change.

The fold change values for each sample-assay combination are displayed as a bar
graph and as a table (Figure 36).

2. (Optional) Adjust the display of the bar graph as described in Table 14.
Figure 36 Fold change results: bar graph

Gropby: Omup ¥ Type Logs %) Flshow confidkncs S Sowe s Image ILES‘*
10
am
2m
am
a0
"
1
=
)
_am
-
s
5z
5am
Z am
©am
am
Py - = I
a0
am
am
am
am
am
am =
¥ 3 ¥ 3 £ ¥ 13 ¥ 3
= hLIN BOCTHE BEOXT
¥  Ghow Sample  Aecay  FudChange gl Foid Change Lower CIB Jogd  Fok Change LpperCE (g Goloe  Grow  Tresimen! | Custom|  CuskmZ | Custom 3
1 [ wmrpetr e 22 22 23 [ ] incucer
1 E wnge? rece 14 14 15 ] incucer
3 E wnged reE 13 ] o] it
4 B wnget ROTIE 12 o 3 ] Mickicer
5 [ mngel ROCTYE 06 [ o L] Inchucer
6 [E sareked ROCTI ] e
7 E wnget WboE 18 ] ] Incucer
B wngel MIDE 005 0z ] u Inchucer
0 E mnged WBDE 12 3 ] it

Table 14 Adjusting the fold change bar graph or sample table views

To... Action

Change the fold change scale (Y-axis) In the Fold Change toolbar: select Log, (default),
Log g, or Linear from the Type drop-down menu.

Show or hide the 95% confidence In the Fold Change toolbar: check or uncheck
intervals of the fold change results in Show confidence.

the bar graph [¥] Show confidence |

52 ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide



Chapter 5
View the fold change results as a heat map

To...

Action

Group the data in the bar graph by an
additional well property (the software
automatically groups the results by
assay)

Show or hide a sample-assay
combination in the bar graph

In the Fold Change toolbar: select a well property
from the Group by drop-down menu.

Group by: |Treatment |44

Graup

Treatment
Custom 1
Custom 2
Custom 3

The property displays below the graph.

In the sample table: check or uncheck the box in
the Show column.

Show or hide a well property or analysis
result in the sample table

In the sample table: click Show in Table and
check or uncheck the property or result in the
drop-down menu.

Show in Table

|

#

Show

Sample

Assay

Fold Change {logz)

Fold Change Lower CIE {logz)
Fold Change Upper CIE {logz)
Calar

Group

Treatment

Custom 1

Custom 2

s I < <] <]

Custom 3

Note: The fold change algorithm reports results in the range 10 to 10°. For fold
change values outside this range, the bar displays a break, and the fold change values
are reported in the sample table as follows:

Fold change scale

Fold change <10-¢

Fold change >10¢

Log,

Logqg
Linear

<-20 >20
<-b >6
0.0 >1,000,000

View the fold change results as a heat map

The heat map display is useful when there are many assays and samples.

1. In the Study Workflow menu, select Analysis » Heat Map (Figure 37 on page 54).

2. (Optional) Adjust the display of the heat map as described in Table 15 on page 54.

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide

53



54

Chapter 5 Analyze a study
View the fold change results as a heat map

Figure 37 Fold change results: heat map view

3 1] soeckyson @I OW00  Hy save a5 rage

[eorvcp . ..________________________]

50 zoom 5] zoom out = vefaut see

Fold Change (og,)  Legend

s W undetermmed (5] Evoty (o Sample-Assey combration)

Table 15 Adjusting the fold change heat map view

To...

Action

Sort the data by one or more properties, in
ascending order

Change the fold change scale

Step zoom infout

Click Specify Sort, then select one or more
sample properties in the Specify Sort Order
window.

)

I @ Specify Sort Order
sl :1 Specify Sort

Sort 1: - ¥

Sort 2: Sample

Sort 3: oo

Gort 4; |Custom 1
Custam 2
Saort 5; [Custom 3

Select Log, (default) or Logyg.
®Llog, Ology,

Click Zoom In or Zoom Out.

Restore the view to the default size

Click Default Size.

Default Size

Note: The fold change algorithm reports results in the range 10~ to 10°. For fold
change values outside this range, the sample color displays at the maximum value,

reported on the heat map scale as follows:

Fold change scale | Fold change <10-¢

Fold change >108

Log, <-20
Logg <=6

>20
>6

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide



Overview

CHAPTER 6

Save or export study data

Study data can be exported or saved in a variety of formats, as described in Table 16.

Table 16 Save and export options for study data

To... File type Menu commands

Save the plate layout grid as an image file *.pdf Setup » Experiment Files » Plate Layout
*.png tab » Save as Image
*Jpg

Save the ACy plot as an image file *.pdf Analysis » Linear Range » ACy Plot tab » Save as
*.png Image
*Jpg

Save the Cy plot as an image file *.pdf Analysis » Linear Range » C; Plot tab » Save as
*.png Image
*.Jpg

Save the Fold Change bar graph as an image file *.pdf Analysis » Fold Change » Save as Image
*.png
*Jpg

Save the Fold Change heat map as an image file *.pdf Analysis » Heat Map » Save as Image
*.png
*.Jpg

Save the study in the application workspace

Accessible only

through the

Study analysis toolbar » Save or Save as

application
Save a study to a location outside the application *.las " See “Transfer out a study” below.
workspace, in ProteinAssist™ Software-
compatible format
Export the selected plate setup (includes well * txt Setup » Experiment Files » Export
properties and Cy datal *.csv
Export the study data for analysis outside the *.txt See “Export study data” on page 56.
ProteinAssist Software *.csv

Transfer out a study

The software stores studies as internal files in the application workspace. These
internal files are not accessible to users. The Transfer out Study function allows you to
move a study out of the ProteinAssist Software workspace, in a ProteinAssist
Software-compatible format, to enable sharing with another user or for backup.

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide

55



Chapter 6 Save or export study data
Export study data

1. In the Home window, select the study of interest, then click Transfer out Study.

rg Create Study | Open Study r@ Transfer out Study 543 Transfer in Study 3 Delete Stud
\ O \ 2w

Study Name Description
Exarnple Study v1.0 |

i
T berial S T

2. Browse to a save location, enter a name for the study file (*.las), then click Save.

If an existing study file has the same name as the study you are transferring out,
you will be asked if you want to overwrite the existing file.

IMPORTANT! If you overwrite the existing study file, all the information in the
existing study file will be lost.

3. (Optional) After you have transferred out a study, you can share the study file
with another user (for example, by e-mail). That user must then transfer in the
study file to his or her application workspace. This process is described in
“Transfer a study into ProteinAssist’ Software” on page 19.

(Optional) Delete a  You can delete a study from the application workspace, without deleting the

study

corresponding study file that has been transferred outside the application workspace
as a *las file.

In the Home window toolbar, select the study to be deleted, then click Delete Study.

Export study data

About exporting The Export tool transfers study data to a file compatible with downstream software
study data such as Microsoft® Excel® software.

Each study is organized into two types of data for export.

* Well properties and data: properties and data that can be individually assigned
to a well, including Cy and ACy values, corresponding average values, standard
deviation, and 95% confidence intervals for replicates.

¢ Fold change results: linear range and fold change data for each sample, as well as
relevant sample properties.

Export a study Figure 38 on page 57 illustrates the following procedure for exporting a study.

56

1. In the Study Workflow menu, click Export » Export.

2. Choose an export option.

¢ Single File: the well properties and data and the fold change results are
exported to a single file.

* Separate Files: the well properties and data are exported to one file, and the
fold change results are exported to a separate file. For each export file, follow
the rest of this procedure.

3. Set the location of the exported file: accept the default location, or select Browse to
navigate to the desired save location.

4. Set the name and format of the exported file:

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide



Chapter 6
Export study data

a. (Optional) Modify the default file name, if desired. The default file name is:
StudyName_yyyymmdd_hhmmss_Tables

where
e StudyName is the name of the current study
* yyyymmdd and hhmmss are the current date and time

b. Select the file type from the pulldown menu. Both file types are compatible
with a spreadsheet application such as Microsoft Excel software.

e *txt: tab-delimited text file

* *.csv: comma-separated value file
5. Select the data to be exported.
a. Under the Properties & Data tab, check the data to be exported.
b. Under the Fold Change Results tab, check the data to be exported.

6. Check/uncheck Open after exporting, then select Export.

If Open after exporting has been selected, the software will open a *.txt file in a
text editing program, and it will attempt to open a *.csv file in your default
spreadsheet software.

Figure 38 Exporting study results

¥ ProteinAssist™ Software Version 1.0

3 =y Assist Dala Browss (@ Snge Fle O Separate Fies r; Export []Cpen after exportng
4 Fie Tyoeitt ¥
5 L[] Properties & Data
Select Contents Sample Task Slope Tntercept Rz Fold Changa  Fold Changa Lower
p B assay hsoxz sample 1 Unknown 367 am 0g72 47 45
I'* B B sarple hOCT3/4 sample 1 Unknown 411 L] 0.955 22 21
) Task
= ks hLINZ8 sample 1 Unkngwn 349 18 0.965 34 33
1 oo [ Sop=
1 Intswceot heoxz sample 2 Unknown 268 267 0992 27 z6
Rz hOCT3/4 sample 2 Unknown 215 ET) 0e7 16 15
=
Erod chings hLmzs sample 2 unkngiwn 290 188 .82 19 [1e
7] Fokl Change Lower CIB
[E1Fold Changs Upper CIB hsox2 sample 3 fefersnce 252 350 0954 NiA N4
2] M. Ingt At hOCT3/4 sample 3 Referance 264 219 0990 NiA NjA
2] Ma. Inpuit At hLMZE sampe 3 Reference 290 27 0.985 ™ ™
2l Lnear Range
= heoxz sample 4 Unknown 227 e 043 041 038
2] Exparmant Fis |
¥ Group hOCT3/4 sample 4 Unknown 199 25 0e% 046 044
Bl Treatrrent = hLmze sample 4 Unknown 220 23 0sm 043 [:X38
[ Custom 1 M
) custom 2
) Custom 2
7] Quantification Thresheld

Open and view the 1. Right-click the exported file, then select Open With » Microsoft Office Excel to
exported files view the contents as a spreadsheet.

2. Use the AutoFit function in Excel software to make the data easier to view.
a. Click in the upper-left corner of the spreadsheet to select all cells.

b. Select Format » Column » AutoFit Selection.

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide 57



Chapter 6 Save or export study data
Export study data

58 ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide



CHAPTER 7

Troubleshooting

Observation

Possible cause

Recommended action

Hundreds of sample names
display in the Samples list.

Custom field names or field
values are truncated.

The software alerts you that
only visible text is stored.

The PCR instrument plate file has one
sample name assigned per well.

ProteinAssist™ Software truncates
field values that exceed the maximum
length allowed.

1. Assign one sample name to all the wells in
each dilution series. Refer to “Assign well
properties” starting on page 30.

2. Delete the unused sample names:

In Setup » Samples, select the sample
names to be deleted (ctrl-click or shift-
click), then click Remove.

. Adjust the entry so that all text is visible.

Atypical data is displayed in
wells or samples.

You are unable to edit well
properties using the Well
Explorer tool.

Contaminated wells or samples.

Repeat the TagMan® Protein Assays with
fresh reagents. Refer to TagMan® Protein
Assays Sample Prep and Assay Protocol.

Instrument is not correctly calibrated.

Incorrectly labeled wells or samples.

More than one well is selected. (The
Well Explorer tool can only be used to
edit one well's properties.)

You are trying to change an uneditable
property. (The Well Explorer tool
cannot be used to change the well
location, Cy value, or Task.)

Make sure your instruments are appropriately
maintained and calibrated. Refer to the user

guide for your instrument.

Correct the well or sample property.

Use the Well Editor to edit properties for
multiple wells. See page 31.

. Use the Well Editor or Tasks list to change a

well's Task assignment.

The Cy value or well location cannot be
changed.

Inadvertent change to well
property.

Wells were selected with the Dilution
tool instead of the selection tool.

Incorrect well property for an NPC
sample was assigned after NPC task
or sample assignment.

Ensure that the correct cursor is displayed
when selecting wells. Refer to Table 9 on page
28.

. When the NPC sample or task is assigned, the

input quantity is set to 0 and other well
properties are cleared.

Assign the NPC task or sample to a well after
all other properties have been assigned, so
that the well properties are reset
appropriately.

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide

59



Chapter 7 Troubleshooting

Observation

Possible cause

Recommended action

The study fails to analyze, and
a field error icon appears in
the plate layout grid or in the
experiment files list.

Error(s) in experiment file(s) setup.

Hover the pointer over the field error icon for
information to correct the setup.

Below are some common setup corrections.
See also “Analysis rules” on page 30.

e Make sure that the correct Reference Use
is selected in the Edit Study Property
screen:

- Per Plate: Each assay must have a
reference sample assigned in the same
plate.

- Per Study: Each assay must have a
reference sample assigned, but it can be
in a different plate within the same
study.

e Make sure that each plate has at least one
no-protein control (NPC) assigned per
assay.

e Make sure that each assay-sample
combination is assigned a task, either
"Unknown,"” "Reference,” or "NPC."

e Make sure that each assay-sample
combination with a task assignment of
“Unknown” is unique across the study.

e Make sure that every assay has at least one
unknown sample.

The linear range column on
the sample table has a value
“Unknown.”

Fold change for a sample is
“Undetermined.”

Software fails to open, and the
following error message
displays: "JVM terminated. Exit
code=1..."

The slope of the regression line within
the linear range is <0.1.

| All the values for ACy for that sample
are <0.5.

If the slope is <0.1 because of low
concentration of the target protein, prepare
new lysates with a higher concentration of
cells, and repeat the TagMan® Protein Assays.

See also “Software rules for the fold change

algorithm™ on page 64.

If ACy values are <0.5 because of low
concentration of the target protein, prepare
new lysates with a higher concentration of
cells, and repeat the TaqMan® Protein
Assays.

The fold change confidence interval is
infinite.

Intermittent Java Runtime error.

¢ Review the linear range.

e Omit outliers from data analysis.

¢ See also “Software rules for the fold
change algorithm” on page 64.

Click OK, then open the software again.

60

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide



APPENDIX A

Supplemental information

About TagMan® Protein Assays

3' oligo

TagMan® Protein Assay reagents enable detection and relative quantitation of protein
targets in mammalian cell culture samples using an adapted form of PLA™, a
proximity ligation assay technology, in combination with real-time PCR (Figure 39).

In the TagMan Protein Assay procedure, total protein cell lysates are prepared, and a
dilution series of each lysate is incubated with paired assay probes. These probes
consist of antibodies for the protein of interest conjugated to 5' and 3' oligonucleotides.
The ends of the oligonucleotides are brought into proximity when the antibody
components of the assay probe pair concurrently bind to two different epitopes on the
target protein. A bridge structure can then form by hybridization of a third
oligonucleotide to the assay probe oligonucleotide ends. This structure is captured
through ligation, and the ligation product is then amplified and detected by TagMan
real-time PCR. For further information, see the TagMan® Protein Assays Chemistry
Guide (PN 4405780) and the TugMan® Protein Assays Sample Prep and Assay Protocol
(PN4449283).

Figure 39 TagMan® Protein Assays: proximity ligation with real-time PCR

Binding Ligation Real-time PCR

/ H High concentration

l Intermediate concentration

B Low concentration
Background

5' oligo

Target ’

[9)]
Fluorescence

-

arget arget
Cycle number

Key features of TagMan® Protein Assay data analysis

The Ct data from TagMan® Protein Assays reflect not only the real-time PCR but also
the assay probe binding and ligation events. Therefore relative quantification of
protein targets with TagMan Protein Assays uses a different approach from relative
quantification of mRNA or DNA targets via traditional real-time PCR.

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide 61



Appendix A
Linear range algorithm

Key features of TagMan Protein Assay data analysis:

* (Cp values are normalized to cell count or total protein concentration, because no
suitable endogenous controls are currently available.

¢ Cgpvalues from buffer-only control samples (no-protein control samples; NPC)
that are run on the same plate are used to correct for background ligation that
occurs in the absence of protein. The Cy value corrected for background ligation is
called ACr.

¢ A dilution series of each sample (cell lysate) is assayed, and the linear range
within this series is identified and used to estimate the quantity of target protein
in the sample relative to the quantity of this protein contained by a reference
sample.

For example, in a drug or chemical treatment study, the reference sample could be
untreated cells; for a time course study, time-zero cells.

¢ The differences in the slope and intercept of the regression lines for the samples
are incorporated into the fold change algorithm, to account for the differences in
assay efficiencies associated with the protein-antibody binding dynamics.

“Fold change algorithm” on page 62 gives a detailed description of the algorithm.

Linear range algorithm

ProteinAssist Software automatically selects a set of data for each sample that follows a
linear relationship between log(input quantity) and ACt. The zone encompassing the
upper and lower boundaries of the data set is called the linear range. The slope and
intercept of the regression line through points encompassed by the linear range
interval are key parameters in the fold change algorithm (see “Fold change algorithm”
following).

In general, a plot of TagMan Protein Assay ACy values vs log(input quantity) for a
dilution series forms a sigmoidal curve. The appropriate linear region of this curve to
include for the purposes of estimating fold change is the transition region, the interval
over which the sigmoid moves from low ACy to high ACt values.

Figure 31 on page 49 illustrates an example of an adjustment to the linear range so that
it better reflects the transition region.

Fold change algorithm

The fold-change estimate is intended to estimate the amount of a target protein
contained in a target sample relative to that contained in a reference sample. It is
applicable to situations where the amount of target protein per cell cannot be
determined but the exact number of cells or the total protein concentration can be
determined.

Linear regression is applied to data from the linear regions of the dilution curves for
the unknown and reference samples. These operations yield slopes and intercepts for
each of the samples, A, 1, By, A and B, respectively. The fold change estimate is
given by the following equation:

62 ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide



Fold change
confidence interval

Setting the
Quantification
Threshold

Appendix A
Fold change algorithm

F — b (Bunk_QT)/Aunk_(Bre_/'_QT)/Amff

where Qr is the quantification threshold value that you have chosen and b is the base
of the logarithm used to transform the input quantity and, hence, the base of the
logarithm used in the linear regression operation. The equation is based on an
exponential model relating protein quantity to the production of ligation product
coupled with the governing equation relating fluorescence and the quantity of ligation
product fed into the PCR.

The validity of the fold-change estimate relies on the following key assumptions:

* When cell count is used to normalize the data, it is assumed that the average per-
cell content of the target protein is a reasonable value to characterize the per-cell
content over the sample of cells processed; that is, the distribution of per-cell
protein content is assumed monomodal over the population of cells analyzed.

* The spontaneous formation of ligation product in the absence of the target protein
is independent of the context of molecular structures associated with the protein
in its natural state (e.g., cellular debris when examining target protein content in a
cell of interest). In other words, it is assumed that the characteristics of the
spontaneous formation of ligation product is completely captured by examining
the case where no cells are input to the assay, the NPC as described for this
product.

* The value of Q7 is appropriate for the unknown and reference samples.

* In the case where references and/or unknown samples are spread across two or
more plates, it is assumed that the NPC also accounts for the major factors
underlying plate-to-plate variability.

The 95 % confidence interval for the fold change estimate is obtained by combining the
standard confidence intervals (95 %) for the linear regressions performed on the
reference and unknown data within their respective linear ranges.

The nature of the confidence interval calculation is such that, for studies with multiple
experiment files and one reference sample (Reference Use is Per Study), the confidence
interval estimate will be more accurate if the reference sample replicates are spread out
across the plates.

If the slopes of the reference and unknown samples are equal in the linear range (that
is, the curves are parallel in this region), then the value of Qr, the Quantification
Threshold, has no impact because it drops out of the fold change calculation above.

If the slopes for the samples are not equal, the most accurate fold change calculations
are achieved by determining the appropriate value of the Quantification Threshold
empirically, as described in “Calibrate the Quantification Threshold” on page 67. Use
the default Quantification Threshold setting for experiments where the Quantification
Threshold has not been empirically determined.

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide 63



Appendix A

Upgrade conversions of pre-release data

Software rules for
the fold change
algorithm

Upgrade conversions of pre-release data

64

If...

Then...

The quantification threshold line does not
intersect the 95 % confidence bounds of the
regression line for either the reference
sample, the unknown sample, or both.

(This can happen for data with a high
variance or a low number of data points.)

Valid confidence intervals are not generated.

The fold change confidence interval upper
and lower boundary values display
“Undetermined.”

The fold change value displays
“Undetermined.”

The maijority of the points in each dilution
group are <0.5 ACy.

The maijority of the points in each dilution
group are <0.5 ACy but at least one dilution
point has a majority of replicates >0.5 ACy.

The determined slope for a given sample is
<0.1.

The linear range is set manually.

The fold change value displays
“Undetermined.”

The slope, intercept, fold change value, and
confidence interval boundaries are
calculated and displayed.

» The slope and intercept display “N/A.”

e The fold change value and confidence
interval boundaries display
“Undetermined.”

e The Linear Range column
(Analysis » Linear Range » sample
table) displays "Unknown".

e The 0.1 slope limit does not apply.
e The 0.5 ACy rules do apply.

The first time you open a study from the pre-release version of ProteinAssist Software,
you receive a prompt to re-analyze the study. Click OK.

Information

‘fou are opening a study saved from a previous version,
Opening this study will upgrade it ko the current version,
Re-analysis is required,

X

When the pre-release data is re-analyzed, the following conversions make the pre-
release data compatible with the upgraded software.

¢ The Linear Range Detection sensitivity is set to 20 %.

To see the setting, go to Study Analysis toolbar » Analysis Settings.

¢ The contents of the pre-release time field are moved to an unused custom field.
(Refer also to the entry for custom fields in Table 5 on page 20.)

* Analysis results are cleared.

¢ Manual linear range settings are retained.

e Samples with task assignments of “NPC” are assigned “NPC” as sample name.
* Samples with names of “NPC” are assigned the task “NPC.”

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide



Related documentation

Appendix A
Related documentation

Title (Part Number)

Description

TagMan® Protein Assays Sample Prep and
Assay Protocol (PN 4449283)

Procedures for sample prep and relative
guantification experiments with TagMan®
Protein Assays reagents.

TagMan® Protein Assays Chemistry Guide
(PN 4405780)

Background and supplemental information
on TagMan® Protein Assay technology and
targeted proteins.

Obtaining support

For the latest services and support information for all locations, go to:

www.appliedbiosystems.com

At the Applied Biosystems web site, you can:

* Access worldwide telephone and fax numbers to contact Applied Biosystems

Technical Support and Sales facilities.

e Search through frequently asked questions (FAQs).

¢ Submit a question directly to Technical Support.

* Order Applied Biosystems user documents, MSDSs, certificates of analysis, and

other related documents.
e Download PDF documents.

¢ Obtain information about customer training.

* Download software updates and patches.

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide

65


http://www.appliedbiosystems.com
http://www.appliedbiosystems.com

A Appendix A
Obtaining support

66 ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide



APPENDIX B

Supplemental procedures

Calibrate the Quantification Threshold

The accuracy of fold change estimates can be improved by calibrating the
Quantification Threshold. Ideally, the calibration is performed for each distinct assay-
sample type combination. The following procedure describes how to perform the
calibration.

1. Prepare positive and negative control sample lysates for the TagMan® Protein
Assay target of interest, as described in the TagMan® Protein Assays Sample Prep
and Assay Protocol.

2. Mix positive and negative control sample lysates to generate a set of samples with
known relative amounts of target.

3. Prepare a dilution series from each mixed lysate, and perform TagMan Protein
Assays with the assay of interest, as described in the TagMan® Protein Assays
Sample Prep and Assay Protocol.

4. Setup the experiment files in ProteinAssist’ Software.

5. In Analysis » Linear Range, adjust the Quantification Threshold systematically
and compare the observed fold change results to the theoretical values. See
Figure 40 on page 68.

To adjust the Quantification Threshold setting:

a. Enter the threshold value in the ACt Plot toolbar.
or

Click-drag the horizontal dashed line and move it up or down.

b. Click Analyze in the toolbar to recalculate the plot with the new
Quantification Threshold.

The Quantification Threshold adjustment applies to all samples for that assay,
within the study.

The Quantification Threshold setting that generates fold change data that best reflects
the theoretical values should then be used for unknown samples.

In the example shown in Table 17 on page 68 and Figure 40 on page 68, NTERA2
(positive) and Raji (negative) control lysates were mixed to yield a series of lysates that
were 100%, 50%, 25%, and 10% NTERAZ2. These mixed lysates were used for hLIN28
TagMan Protein Assays. The 100% NTERA2 sample served as the reference.

Table 17 shows the observed fold change results at different Quantification Threshold
settings. In this example, Quantification Threshold settings of 2.5 or 3.0 resulted in fold
change values calculated by the software that were closest to the theoretical values
based on the proportion of NTERA2 lysate in each sample.

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide 67



Appendix B
Use Microsoft® Excel® software to modify well properties

Figure 40 shows the dilution series for the samples at a Quantification Threshold

setting of 2.5.
Figure 40 Calibrating the Quantitation Threshold

AdeSt the Assay: [LINZE | Show = Tooltips = i Legend g Save as Image |Th'EQ1uH 250 :, Reset Linear Range ]ﬁ,zﬂum In :e Zoom to Scde LS[&E
Quantification = =

Threshold o

- 478

480
325
378

aso0
328
300
278

g 228
200

180
125
1.00
078
050
028
0.00

028

-0.50

-0.78

0z 0s 1 2 3 4 8 1o 20 30 100 200
Input Quantity
Legend
@it Afvg aCr X Omtted A Outier  ORPC

A

show n Tabls ¥[8 Show al samples
. # Show  Color | Task Sample || Folt Change | Fold Change Lower CIE | Fold Change Upper CIB | Slope  Intercept  R* | Min Inpul  Max Input  LinearRange | Experime:
Theoretical T W e Lo ||wia e R 367 189 0997 620 55.7 Huto LIN2BL3.
2 2 M ukrown [sow |losz 0.51 054 289 184 0985 620 167 Auto LINZE_3.
Observed ENIC E uringwn | 25 Jlo.27 0.26 027 290 270 0985 186 167 suto LINZBL3.
4 Urkrown | 0% |[0-10 0.058 011 221 243 0975 185 500 futo LINZB_3.b
<

>

Table 17 Observed fold change results at various Quantification Threshold settings

) Observed Fold Change
Sample :ﬂ?éﬁ:;;; at Quantification Threshold Setting:
2.0 25 3.0
100 % N/A N/A N/A N/A
50 % 0.50 0.57 0.52 0.48
25 % 0.25 0.29 0.27 0.25
10 % 0.10 0.12 0.10 0.083

Use Microsoft® Excel® software to modify well properties
Users familiar with Microsoft Excel spreadsheet software may find it useful to modify
certain well properties in an Excel spreadsheet.
1. Select one or more wells and right-click to access the well menu. Select Copy.

2. Open ablank Excel worksheet and use the Paste function to copy the well
properties into the worksheet.

3. After making the desired edits in Excel, copy all rows and columns with data or
annotation, including column headers.

Do not modify the header cells in Excel.

68 ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide



Appendix B
Use Microsoft® Excel® software to modify well properties

4. Right-click the top-left well of the selected group in the Plate Layout grid, and
select Paste to paste the edits for all the selected wells.

1 2 3 4 [ s 1 I e [+ T
ample 1 sample 1 sample 1 pample 2 sample 2 sar ample 1 Fample 1 sample 1 sample 2 san
’l — | O .. Sal ... SO ] Dtm.. S0 . |s0 » Fl b Eﬂﬂﬂs Sofeelk... S0 .. 1500
28 o3 o5 I 2 Edi wells) B 25 [0
S AmEA FreomEA cranas keomon eroamEs o > ” — | o e
ample 1 sample 1 sample 1 fample 2 sample 2 sar sample 1 Copy sample 2 san
B 1s7ﬁm 157%?.‘. 167, .. 16 . 167m"‘ P L 167 167
25 5 it el 28 e T
4 — o | - g 2o Fill Column e «Es -
sample 1 sample 1 sampl Copy le2 san sample 1 sample 2 sar
- |55.7gel... 557l 5. st I... =5 oS el | (e . oAl S5
m m 4 P —
[ AiiNzs = 26 mﬂz ear i T AliRvzo |
e AT A A T
sample 1 sample 1 sampl le2 san
- [18.60€el... 12.8%8l.. 19.6 cell.
a [ B [ ¢ 1. o [ e [ F [ & T H T v [ J T[T ® T ¢t
ET Qmit Sample  Assay Task Input Quar Group Treatment Custom 1 Custom2 Custom 3 Commenls
| 2 | 1 sample 1 hLINZE  Unknown 500 inducer !
| 3 | 2 sample 1 hLINZE  Unknown 500 inducer |
2 3 — 2] 3 sample 1 hLIN2E  Unknown i} inducer |
’ | 5 | 13 sample 1 hLINZE  Unknown 178 inducer \
| 6 | 14 sample 1 hLIN28  Unknown 175 inducer |
7 15 sample 1 _hLINZ2E _ Unknown 174 inducer ‘\_
=]

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide



70

Appendix B
Use Microsoft® Excel® software to modify well properties

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide



ACy

experiment file

Export

Import

No Protein Control
(NPC)

plate file
properties

reference

task

Transfer out Study

Unknown

* csv

* las

*.Ipt

* txt

Glossary

The Cy value for a sample after correction for the NPC (no protein control) Ct
(background ligation). ACt = average NPC Cy — sample Cr.

An experiment file contains TagMan® Protein Assays data from a single reaction plate.

The Export tools export data outside the application workspace for downstream
analysis. You can export both plate setup data and analysis results.

The Import tool imports experiment files from your real-time PCR instrument software
into ProteinAssist'" Software.

TagMan® Protein Assay samples without cell lysate. The NPC samples measure the
background ligation of TagMan Protein Assays.

In the real-time PCR instrument software, a file that contains real-time PCR data from
a single reaction plate.

Data assigned to wells that are used in ProteinAssist' Software analysis.

Relative quantification (fold change) of the TaqgMan® Protein Assay targets in the
unknown samples is calculated relative to the reference sample. For example, in a time
course study, the time-zero sample could be the reference.

The role of the sample in the data analysis: NPC, Reference, or Unknown.

The Transfer out Study tool saves study data outside of the application workspace as
independent files, each with a .las file extension, for sharing or backup purposes.
These files are still compatible with ProteinAssist' " Software, using the Transfer in
Study tool.

Unknown samples are the test samples for which the relative quantification of the
TagMan® Protein Assay targets is calculated.

Comma-separated value file.

A study file that has been saved outside the application workspace using the Transfer
out Study tool.

A template file that stores plate setup properties that are used frequently.

Tab-delimited text file.

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide 71



Glossary

72 ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide



Symbols

*las 18, 56
*Ipt 18
*txt 18

A

Add new assays 22
Add new samples 22
Adjust Quantification Threshold 67
Algorithm, fold change 62
Analysis rules 30
Analysis settings 49, 51
Assays 32

Assays list 15, 38

Change color 22
Automatic omission of data 51
Autosave (no autosave feature) 30
Average Cp 47
Average ACy 44
Average NPC Cp 47
Average NPC ACy, definition 44

Bar graph 52
Save as image 55

C

Change color
Assays 22
Samples 22
Change scale
Bar graph 52
Heat map 54
Clear well properties 27
Confidence intervals
ACrand Cp 56
Fold change 46, 52, 63

Copy/paste

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide

Excel® 68
Well menu 37
Create study 19
Cr Plot 47, 55
Cr, confidence interval 56
Custom fields/properties 21, 22, 33

D

Data conversion, software upgrade 64
Decimal delimiter 13
Defaults
File save location 11
Study preferences 12
Delete multiple samples 59
Delete study 56
DeltaCT/ACT 44:, 71
Confidence interval 56
DeltaCy/ACt Plot 44
Outliers 51
Quantification Threshold 50
Sample table 46
Save as image 55
Show/hide curves 47
Show/hide data 45
Tooltips 46
Dilution factor 13
Dilution series 9, 27, 33, 40, 44
Documentation, related 65

E

Error icon 16
Example data files 18
Example Study 18, 23
Expand/collapse

Index

Experiments list and Plate Setup window 29

Samples, Assays, and Tasks lists 38
Well Explorer 38

Experiment files 71
Analysis rules 30

73



Index

Export plate setup 55 Installation 7

Import 25, 71 Intercept, regression line 46
Experiment Files window 26

Expand/collapse and resize tools 29 K

Experiments toolbar 15
Export 71

Plate setup 55

Study data 55, 56, 57

Key features, TaqMan® Protein Assays data
analysis 61

L

F Linear Range 44, 48

Fold Change 46

Manual adjustment 48
Minimum/maximum input 46

Field error icon 16
File formats

:-CSV 71 Regression line 46, 62

Jas 18,71 Sample table 46

“lpt 18,71 Linear Range Detection setting 14, 49
*txt 18,71 & &%

Linear regression 62

Exported, saved, or transferred out data 55, 56
Load Plate Template 37, 39

File name, exported study data 56
Fill Column/Row 37

Fit plate 27 M
Fold Change 46, 48 Manage Assays 21

Algorithm 62 Manage samples 22

Confidence intervals 46 Maximum plates per study 9
Fold Change bar graph 52 Move

Save as image 55 Samples, Assays, and Tasks lists 38
Full screen Well Explorer 38

Plate layout 27 MSDSs

obtaining 65

G Multiple sorts

Generate Plate Template 42 Well Table 29

Group 22, 32
Group by property N
bar graph 53 NPC 41,71
Well Table 29 Task or sample assignment 35
NPC Cr 47
H NPC ACr, definition 44
Hardware configuration 7
Heat map 53 0
Save as image 55 Obtaining support 65
Home window toolbar 14 OCT4 experiment file 34
Omit/include 27, 29, 51
I Open study 19

Optional well properties 32

Image files, file formats 55
Outlier Detection setting 13, 51

Import experiment files 25 _
Include Wells 27 Outliers 27, 51
Input Quantity 13, 20, 32

74 ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide



P

Plate layout 27
Copy/paste 37
Fill Column/row 37
Legend 27
Save as image 55
Select wells 28
Show well fields 13
Toolbar 27
Well Explorer 38
Plate setup 30, 55
Plate Template 37
Generate 42
Preferences
Linear Range Detection setting 49
Properties, study 19
ProteinAssist™ Software
Compatible real-time PCR systems 10
Example data files 18
Installation 7
Introduction 9
Set software preferences 11
Studies, experiment files, and samples 9
Study preferences 12
Upgrade from pre-release version 8
Workflow 11
Proximity ligation 61

Q

Quantification Threshold 14, 50, 63
Adjusting 67
Determine optimum setting 67

R

R?, regression line 46
Real-time PCR systems 10
Re-analysis
After software upgrade 7, 64
Quantification Threshold adjustment 67
Reference Use 13, 20
Regression line 48, 62
Related documentation 65
Remove assays 22
Re-order columns
Sample table 47
Well Table 29

Required well properties 32

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide

Resize 29
Sample table 47
Samples, Assays, and Tasks lists 38
Well Explorer 38

S

Sample table
ACrt Plot 46
Properties 46
Samples 9, 32
automatic property assignments 38
Change color 22
Samples list 15, 38, 41
Samples list, delete multiple samples 59
Save 55
Save as image 55
Plate layout 27
Save location, default 11
Save study 55
Select wells 28
By property 27, 36
Well table 29
Sensitivity
Outlier Detection setting 51
Sensitivity, Linear Range Detection 49
Settings
Quantification Threshold, optimum 67
Show in
DeltaCr/ACt Plot 45
Sample table 47
Show/hide property or data 27
Bar graph 53
Fold change sample table 53
Plate layout 34, 39
Well Table 29
Slope, regression line 46
Sort data
Heat map 54
Sample table 47
Well Table 29
Study analysis toolbar 15
Study comments field 21
Study data
save or export 55
Study description field 21
Study Name 20
Study preferences 12

Index

75



Index

Study properties 20, 23
Study taskbar 15

Study workflow menu 14
Support, obtaining 65
System requirements 7

T

TagMan® Protein Assays 61
TagMan® Protein Assays
plate layout 9
plate setup 10
samples and task assignments 10
Task 9, 32, 41, 71
NPC 35, 41
Reference 71
Tasks list 15, 38
Template, plate 37
Time in custom field 33, 64
Toolbars
Experiments 15
Home 14
Study analysis 15
Transfer in Study 19, 23
Transfer out Study 55, 71
Treatment 22, 32
Troubleshooting 59
Tutorial
Copy/Paste 40
Create study 23
Dilution series 40
Example data files 18
Example Study 18, 23
Import experiment files 26
LIN28 39
Linear range setting 50
OCT4 34
Overview 17
Samples list 41
SOX2 40
Templates 39
Transfer in study 23
Tutorial_Study 23
Well Editor 41
Well Editor and Dilution tool 34
Well Explorer 40

76

U

Upgrade ProteinAssist™ Software 8

v
View exported study data 57

W

Well Editor 31, 32

Show well fields 13
Well Explorer table 15, 38
Well menu

Copy/paste 37

Fill Column/Row 37
Well properties 71

Excel® 68

Well Editor 31, 32
Well Table tab 28

y4

Zoom in/out
Heat map 54
Plate layout 27

ProteinAssist™ Software Getting Started Guide



Part Number 4457491 Rev. B 10/2010

445749146

Ay applied
A bFi)gsystemS'“

by ,&# technologies

Headquarters

5791 Van Allen Way | Carlsbad, CA 92008 USA
Phone 760.603.7200
www.lifetechnologies.com

Technical Resources and Support

For the latest technical resources and support information
for all locations, please refer to our Web site at
www.appliedbiosystems.com


http://www.appliedbiosystems.com
http://www.lifetechnologies.com

	ProteinAssist™ Software Data analysis software for TaqMan® Protein Assays Getting Started Guide
	Copyright
	Contents
	About this guide
	Purpose
	Prerequisites

	Chapter 1 Install ProteinAssist™ Software
	System requirements
	Install the software
	Uninstall ProteinAssist™ Software
	Uninstall the software
	(Optional) Save data before an uninstall


	Chapter 2 Set up ProteinAssist™ Software
	Overview
	About ProteinAssist™ Software
	About studies, experiment files, and samples
	Compatible real- time PCR systems

	ProteinAssist™ Software Workflow
	Set default save location
	(Optional) Adjust study preferences
	Key toolbars and software conventions
	Home window toolbar
	Study workflow menu
	Study analysis toolbar
	Experiments toolbar
	Study taskbar
	Samples, Assays, and Tasks lists, and Well Explorer table
	Field error icon


	Chapter 3 Set up a study
	Overview
	Tutorial overview
	Launch a study
	Create a study
	Open a study
	Transfer a study into ProteinAssist™ Software

	Set study properties
	(Optional) Manage assays
	(Optional) Manage samples
	Tutorial: transfer in Example Study
	Tutorial: create Tutorial_Study and set its properties

	Chapter 4 Set up experiment files
	Overview
	Import experiment files into a study
	About importing experiment files
	Import experiment files
	Tutorial: import the LIN28, OCT4, and SOX2 experiment files

	About viewing experiment files and selecting wells
	View data in the Plate Layout tab
	About selecting wells in the Plate Layout tab
	View data in the Well Table tab
	Tutorial: Further exploration of data views

	Assign well properties
	About assigning well properties
	Assign well properties using the Well Editor
	Set up a dilution series with the Dilution tool

	Tutorial: set up the OCT4 experiment file using the Well Editor and Dilution tool
	Result

	Tutorial: Further exploration of the Plate Layout tab
	(Optional) Alternate methods for assigning well properties
	Use a plate template
	Use the Copy and Paste tools
	Use the Fill Column and Fill Row tools
	Use the Samples, Assays, or Tasks lists
	Use the Well Explorer tool

	Tutorial: Set up the LIN28 experiment file with a plate template
	Tutorial: Set up the SOX2 experiment file with other tools
	(Optional) Generate plate template

	Chapter 5 Analyze a study
	Overview
	Review the dilution series data in the Linear Range tool
	Review the DCT plot
	Zoom in to the DCT plot
	Change the data displayed in the DCT plot
	Change the tooltips displayed in the DCT plot
	Review the sample table
	(Optional) Review the CT plot

	(Optional) Adjust the analysis settings and reanalyze the data
	Review the inear range
	(Optional) Manually set the linear range of one or more samples
	(Optional) Adjust the Linear Range Detection setting
	Tutorial: explore adjustments to linear range
	(Optional) Review the Quantification Threshold
	(Optional) Adjust Outlier Detection setting
	Omit outlier wells

	View the fold change results as a bar graph
	View the fold change results as a heat map

	Chapter 6 Save or export study data
	Overview
	Transfer out a study
	(Optional) Delete a study

	Export study data
	About exporting study data
	Export a study
	Open and view the exported files


	Chapter 7 Troubleshooting
	Appendix A Supplemental information
	About TaqMan® Protein Assays
	Key features of TaqMan® Protein Assay data analysis
	Linear range algorithm
	Fold change algorithm
	Fold change confidence interval
	Setting the Quantification Threshold
	Software rules for the fold change algorithm

	Upgrade conversions of pre-release data
	Related documentation
	Obtaining support

	Appendix B Supplemental procedures
	Calibrate the Quantification Threshold
	Use Microsoft® Excel® software to modify well properties

	Glossary
	Index
	Back Cover


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /PageByPage
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (None)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket true
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Preserve
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages true
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth 8
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.000000
  /Description <<
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f300130d330b830cd30b9658766f8306e8868793a304a3088307353705237306b90693057305f00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /FRA <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




